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12th February 2016 

 

Re: FOI request IE_FOI_016 

 

 

Dear   

 

I refer to the request which you made under the Freedom of Information Act 2014 for records held by this body:  

 

I, Ms. Heidi Reardon, Decision Maker have now made a final decision to grant your request on 23rd November 

2015.   

 

Request – All correspondence between Irish Rail CEO David Franks and Transport Minister Paschal 
Donohoe. 

 

This includes all emails, letters and any other written correspondence sent between the two said 

individuals and their offices. 
 

The timeframe for this request is 01/10/14-today's date. 

 

You have sought access to the records outlined above and I consider this an appropriate form of access in 

this case. Accordingly, a copy of the records is now enclosed, including a copy of the schedule to these records.   

 

In the event that you are not happy with this decision you can make an appeal in relation to this matter, you 

can do so by writing to the FOI Unit, Corporate Communications, Iarnród Éireann Irish Rail, Connolly Station, 

Amiens St, Dublin 1 or by e-mail to foi@irishrail.ie.  You should make your appeal within 4 weeks (20 

working days) from the date of this notification, where a day is defined as a working day excluding, the 

weekend and public holidays, however, the making of a late appeal may be permitted in appropriate 

circumstances.  

 

 

 



The appeal will involve a complete reconsideration of the matter by a more senior member of the staff of this 

body. 

 

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the above, please contact the FOI Officer on 01, 

7034293. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Heidi Reardon  
PA to Chief Executive, Iarnrod Eireann 

 

 

 





From: Paschal Donohoe [mailto:Paschal.Donohoe@Oireachtas.ie] 
Sent: 09 October 2014 10:11 
To: MINISTER'S OFFICE 
Subject: Fw: Tara Street Train Station 

Paschal Donohoe TD 
Minister for Transport, Tourism & Sport 
Fine Gael, Dublin Central 
Phone -01 6183689 
Web -www.paschaldonohoe.ie 
Twitter -www.twitter.com/paschald 
Facebook - www.facebook.com/paschal.donohoe 
··-· Forwarded by Paschal Donohoe/Members/Olreachtas on 09/10/201410:10 ··-· 

From: Darragh Hurley <hurley.darraqh@gmail.com> 
To: paschal.donohoe@olreachtas.ie, 
Date: 07/10/201412:27 
Subject: Tara Street Train Station 

Hi Paschal 

I wanted to bring to your attention the ongoing problems with the 

south bound lift at Tara St station. 

I'm a regular user on the train and I can't exit the station on Tara 

St, as the lift is continuously out of order because problems with 

drug users shooting up in the lift. 

I'm usually travelling with a young child and the lift has been out of 

service for several months. The staff tell me to complain to CIE, 

which I have done but nobody has any information on when the issued 

will be dealt with. 

The solution to the problem is moving the lift indoors. It currently 

does exits onto a public lane way which is not safe and is the reason 

why it's been abused. 

Tara Street Station is one the capitals main train stations such 

issues need to be addressed swiftly not ignored. 

Looking forward to hearing you. 

Regards 

Darragh 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Dear Heidi 

GRIFFIN Kathleen <KathleenGRIFFIN@dttas.ie> 
17 October 2014 15:21 
Reardon Heidi 
PD/14/5427 - An Taoiseach - Richard Walsh - Noise Pollution 
5427-A1410171457266847371.pdf; ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Please see correspondence sent to us by An Taoiseach's office, can you forward the letter to the relevant section in 

Irish Rail for investigation and reply to Mr Walsh within three weeks please 

Regards 

Kathleen Griffin 

Minister Donohoe's Office 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Heidi, 

MCADAM Ray <RayMcAdam@dttas.ie> 
23 October 2014 12:26 
Reardon Heidi 
Issues with the Avoca Mining Site 
ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Alan White in the Minister's office has provided me with your contact details. 

Minister Donohoe received a query from Deputy Andrew Doyle this morning regarding works by Irish Rail on the 

Avoca Mining Site. 

Would it be possible for you to come back to me with an update on the issue outlined below? 

I look forward to hearing further from you. 

Best Wishes, 

Ray 

Ray McAdam 

Political Assistant to Paschal Donohoe TD 

Minister for Transport, Tourism & Sport 

44 Kildare Street, 

Dublin 2. 

Email:ra�ie 

Mobile: 085 861 3502 

I understand that an Irish Rail line runs through the Avoca Mining site and in recent days have moved in a number of 

excavators and dumpers. 

The Heritage Officer from Wicklow County Council has been called out to the site given that it is an industrial 

heritage site. 

Can you establish whether the relevant procedures have been adhered to in respect of the moving on site of such 

machinery? Did Irish Rail notify Wicklow County Council? 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Dear Heidi 

GRIFFIN Kathleen <KathleenGRIFFIN@dttas.ie> 
29 October 2014 12:00 
Reardon Heidi 
PD/14/5428 - Richard Bruton TD - Paschal Donohoe - Robert Byrne IE Staff Member 
Pension 
5428-Reply-Richard Bruton TD Reply Letter.docx; 5428-A 1410171457278566438.pdf; 
ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Please see attached for direct reply to Deputy Bruton within 2 weeks please 

Regards 

Kathleen Griffin 

Minister Donohoe's Office 
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Date: 16/11/2015 

Our Ref: PD/14/5428 

Richard Bruton T.D. 

Minister for Jobs, Enterprise & Innovation 

Leinster House 

Kildare Street 

Dublin 2 

Dear Richard, 

I am writing to thank you for your recent letter of October 15111 last on behalf of Mr Robert Byrne 
regarding the recent larnr6d Eireann dispute and the various issues he raises therein. 

CIE has had two pension schemes in operation for a number of years i.e. (1) CIE Superannuation 
Scheme 1951 for Salaried Staff and CIE Superannuation Scheme for Regular Wages Staff 1945. The 
administration of these CIE Pension Schemes is entirely a matter for CIE and its pension committee 
and not one in which I have any role. My role as Minister is confined to examining, in consultation 
with the Minister for Public Expenditure and Reform, and confirming or otherwise, proposals for 
amendments and improvements to the CIE pension schemes. 

Irish Rail management and their employees and trade unions have been the subject of lengthy 
negotiations in relation to the company's financial viability under the auspices of the Labour 
Relations Committee (LRC) and the Labour Court which concluded on 3rd September, 2014. 

All sides accepted that there is a financial crisis at Irish Rail and I remain strongly supportive of the 
efforts to secure the company's financial sustainability. I acknowledge the changes that have been 
delivered by workers to date and also the contribution made by them in accepting these cuts. The 
Labour Court also recommended that the Cost Management Committee, involving both 
management and employee representatives, should identify target savings in non-payroll items 
necessary to implement the company's five year plan. Irish Rail and the National Transport 
Authority are fully engaged in examining the future funding requirements for the company to ensure 
a sustainable future. I also gave a commitment to no further reductions in the Public Service 
Obligation funding and, for the first time since 2008, the level of Public Service Obligation (PSO) for 
bus and rail services is being maintained in 2015 at current levels. We also need to look at a 
sustainable future for rail as part of the transport system and the views of the travelling public and 
those working in public transport will be part of the consideration on rail policy. 
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Chief Executive, Staisiun Ui Chonghaile, Balle Atha Cliath 1 

Prfomh Fheidhmeannach, Connolly Slalion, Dublin 1 

01 703 2454 01 703 2608 info@irishrail.ie ,, www.irishrail.ie 

Mr Robert Byrne 

17, Ayrfield Road 

Dublin 17 

12'11 December, 2014 

Dear Robert, 

I am writing to you as issues raised in your recent correspondence with Richard Bruton, T.D .. Minister 

for Jobs, Enterprise & Innovation, have been passed to me by Paschal Donohoe, T.D., Minister for 

Transport Tourism & Sport, for response. 

I think that any discussion concerning the Company's pension schemes has to take place in the 

context where the nature and origins of both the CIE Pension Scheme for Regular Wages Staff and 

the CIE Superannuation Scheme (1951 ). Specifically, it is important to note that both of these pension 

schemes are statutory schemes. The CIE Pension Scheme for Regular Wages Staff was established 

under the Transport Act (1994), whilst the Transport Act (1950) provided for the establishment of CIE 

Superannuation Scheme (1951 ). For both pension schemes, the governing regulations applicable, 

which include the determination of the rate or amount of benefits under each scheme, are subject to 

Statutory Amendments. A full chronological list of all of the Statutory Instruments which have been 

applied to CIE Pension Scheme for Regular Wages Staff is provided on Page 10 of the Explanatory 

Booklet. (Copy enclosed for your information). 

Your observations concerning the need for management numbers within the organisation to be 

rationalised, are actually quite similar to my own, but once again, I think that there is a need to 

contextualise this requirement. 

Since I arrived to larnr6d Eireann, representative trade unions have been quick to make various 

assertions concerning their perception of the management staff ratio within the organisation. Earlier 

this year, this same issue was raised with me by the broadcaster, Pat Kenny, during a live interview 

which I was doing with Newstalk Radio. 

Cathaoirlcach Chairman· P Gaffney(UK), Stiurth61rl Directors  F Allen, P Golden, T McGee(UK), J Moloney; J Nix, 
F O'Mahony, T Wynne; Prlomh Fheldhmeannach Chief Executive: D Franks 
Cuidcachta Theoranta CIAraithe In Eirinn ag StAisiun UI Chonghailo, Baile Atha Cllath 1 
A Limited Company Registered in Ireland at Connolly Station, Dublin 1 No.119571 Vat No. IE 4812851 0 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

MAGUIRE Natasha <NatashaMaguire@dttas.ie> 
30 October 2014 16:10 
Reardon Heidi 
RE: Karen Fagan. 139 Ratoath, Dublin 7 - Broombridge Station 
ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

RE: Karen Fagan, 139 Ratoath, Dublin 7 

Hi Heidi, 

Minister Donohoe has been contacted by the above named constituent regarding the use of Leap Cards at 

Broombridge station. 

Please see Ms Fagan's email below for your information. 

I would be grateful if these matters could be looked into and you could advise me on the position. 

l<ind regards, 

Natasha Maguire 
Minister Donohoe's Constituency Office 
Department of Transport, Tourism & Sport 
natashamaguire@dttas.ie 
016041082 

Dear Paschal 

I hope you are well. I have met you a few times in Cabra and as a supporter of yours I wanted to contact 
you about something important to people in this area. 

As you know, in light of the forthcoming price increases on rail tickets, commuters are being advised to use 
Leap cards to get the best value for rail journeys. 

Using a Leap card however, is not an option for users of Broombridge station as the card validators there 
are both permanently non-operative (metal plates covering the sensors) due to vandalism. This has been 
the case ever since the Leap card went live. 

While this mindless vandalism is not Irish Rail's fault, it does mean that people like myself who board and/ 
or alight at Broom bridge simply cannot avail of the better rates offered by Leap cards, and are thereby 
forced into purchasing paper tickets at higher prices. This seems very unfair given that the station serves 
low income areas such as Cabra and Finglas. This burden will only be compounded by the latest fare 
increases. 

The lack of ANY ticketing facilities at all at Broombridge causes other issues too. When changing to DART 
at Connolly, we Broombridge users have to go through a rigmarole that other rail users do not, ie: 

Leaving the Commuter train, fighting one's way through the alighting melee all the way up to the ticket 
office in Connolly. Then, once the ticket is bought, running all the way BACK down the crowds on the FULL 
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length of Connolly platform, by which time the connecting Dart has already gone, and you are late for work. 
But if you don't buy a ticket at this juncture and simply change onto a Dart with the intention of buying a 
ticket at final destination eg Dun Laoghaire, you are liable to be fined if a Revenue Protection Officer 
catches you en route (personal experience). The officers have told me that one must 'buy a ticket at the 
first available opportunity' ie Connolly in this case. 

Irish Rail do offer advance ticketing facilities but one has to get to a train station the night before (but not 
Broombridge of course!) to buy such tickets so this is another catch-22 for us. Monthly and weekly tickets 
are not suitable for everyone either, especially those on low incomes or who only sporadically take the 
train, and also those whose work schedules can change at a moment's notice, like myself. A few times I 
have bought a ticket for the next day only to waste it as my work suddenly required that I go directly to a 
meeting that was not on the train line. 

I would be very grateful if you could see if anything can be done to help with the financial and other issues 
above. My telephone number is 087 686 1796 if you need to discuss further. 

Kind regards and many thanks in advance 

Karen Fagan 
139 Ratoath Road, Cabra, Dublin 7 

2 

Part 1 - records 1-14 



Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Dear Heidi 

GRIFFIN Kathleen <KathleenGRIFFIN@dttas.ie> 
05 November 2014 15:46 
Reardon Heidi 
PD/14/5653 - Already Responded to Via Susanne Bergin 
5653-A1411051528031151704.pdf 

Follow up 
Completed 

Please see attached complaint for direct reply to Mr  Halpin within 3 weeks 

Regards 

Kathleen Griffin 

Minister Donohoe's Office 

From: minister@dttas.ie [mailto:minister@dttas.ie] 
Sent: 05 November 2014 15:44 
To: nasltd@eircom.net 
Subject: 

Our Ref: PD/14/5653 

Dear Mr Halpin 

On behalf of the Minister for Transp01i, Tourism & Sport, Paschal Donohoe, T.D., l wish to thank you for 
your email about the Irish Rail Website, the contents will be brought to his attention. 

This is an operational matter for Irish Rail and I am forwarding your complaint to Mr David Franks, CEO 
of Irish Rail, for his attention and direct reply to you. 

Yours sincerely, 

Chris Smith 
Private Secretary to Minister Paschal Donohoe 

************************************************************ 

Ta eolas sa teachtaireacht leictreonach seo a d'fbeadfadh bheith priobhaideach n6 faoi run agus b'fheidiT go 
mbeadh abhar r(mda 116 pribhleideach ann. Is le h-aghaidh an duine/na ndaoine 116 le h-aghaidh an aonain 
ata ainnmithe thuas agus le haghaidh an duine/na ndaoine sin amhain ata an t-eolas. Ta cosc ar rochtain don 
teachtaireacht leictreonach seo do aon duine eile. Murab ionann tusa agus an te a bhfuil an teachtaireacht 
ceaptha d6 bf odh a fhios agat nach gceadaftear nochtadh, c6ipeail, scaipeadh 116 usaid an eolais agus/n6 an 
chomhaid seo agus b'fheidir d'fheadfadh bheith midhleathach. 

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the 
addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any 
disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it is prohibited and 
may be unlawful. ** * *'� * * ** ** * ** * * ** ** ** ***** *** * **** ** *** * * * *** * * ** * ****** **
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Dear Heidi 

GRIFFIN Kathleen <KathleenGRIFFIN@dttas.ie> 
06 November 2014 12:46 
Reardon Heidi 
PD/14/5668 - Kevin Humphreys TD - Minister Paschal Donohoe - Sharon O'Gara -
Maynooth Delays 
5668-A1411061239013519978.pdf; ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Please see attached query for direct reply from Irish Rail within 2 weeks 

Regards 

Kathleen 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 

MINISTER'S OFFICE <minister@dttas.ie> 
07 November 2014 09:57 

To: Reardon Heidi 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Ministers Office - Colm Kirby - 0 Colmain - Fixed Penalty Notice 
Colm Dart.docx 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Heidi 

Follow up 
Completed 

For attention and direct reply please. 

Chris Smith 

Private Secretary 

From: helen o colmain [mailto:ocolmain@eircom.net] 
Sent: 04 November 2014 16:33 
To: MINISTER'S OFFICE 
Subject: DART misunderstanding 

Dear Minister, 

I attach a letter which is self explanatory. 
The situation described is causing severe stress since neither the child nor his mother would be in 
a position to find the €100 demanded. 
Remember that this is a sixteen year old schoolboy from an isolated part of rural Ireland -
Donaghmore - who was de facto on school activity since work experience is an integral part of 
Transition Year. There was no intention to defraud. 
I have tried to phone and email to the address and number given on the docket with no 
success. Similarly I have had no response to posted letters. 

I trust you will see fit to look into this and end the considerable stress my grandson is suffering 
and allow him to resume a very worth while Transition Year Programme, 

I look forward to your response. 
************************************************************ 

Ta eolas sa teachtaireacht leictreonach seo a d'fheadfadh bheith priobhaideach n6 faoi run agus b'fueidir go 
mbeadh abhar n'.mda n6 pribhleideach ann. Is le h-aghaidh an duine/na ndaoine 116 le h-aghaidh an aonain 
ata ainmnithe thuas agus le haghaidh an duine/na ndaoine sin amhain ata an t-eolas. Ta cosc ar rochtain don 
teachtaireacht leictreonach seo do aon duine eile. Murab ionann tusa agus an te a bhfuil an teachtaireacht 
ceaptha d6 biodh a fhios agat nach gceadaitear nochtadh, c6ipeail, scaipeadh n6 usaid an eolais agus/n6 an 
chomhaid seo agus b'fheidir d'fheadfadh bheith midhleathach. 
The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the
addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any 
disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it is prohibited and 
may be unlawful. ***** * *** *** * *** ****** *** ** ***** * *** ** ** ** ** * ** **** * *** ****
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41 Hycle Park Ave, 

Blackrock, Go Dublin 
Manager, 
Dart Appeals Section 
Tara House 
2014 
Tara Street, 
Dublin 2 
Re: Imposition of fine on Cairn l<irby-0 Colma in 17th Oct 2014 
Control No: ICD 30836 
Ref No: IE 
Dear Sir/Madam 

22 October, 

I wish to corroborate what has been written by my grandson, Calm Kirby 6 

Colmain in relation to the imposition of the €100 fine imposed on him at the 
DART station in Blackrock. 
As he has stated, he is a 16 year old transition year student in Rathdowney, Co 
Laois. He was lucky enough to be accepted for work experience (which is an 
intrinsic part of Transition Year} with A &L Good body. This acceptance 
underlines that he is in good standing from his character references 
He is seldom in a position to use the DART service so would be unfamiliar with 
the fare system' Last time he used it would have been Christmas when he would 
have been 15 and accompanied. 
On 13th October, we enquired about a weekly ticket and when asked for a 
student card we explained that he was in Transition Year and going to Work 
Experience. The gentleman then said he would be better off to pay each day and 
gave him a return ticket which turned out to be a Child's ticket. 
We never thought to question to status of the ticket since he was going to Work 
Experience which is technically a school activity. On the following days he went 
to the desk and bought his ticket until Friday when he decided to gain the 
experience of using the machine and in good faith purchase the usual ticket 
without any intention to defraud. 
The practical problem is that it would be very difficult for Colm to find €100 to 
pay this fine 
He has only turned 16 in April so would have been ineligible to work 
Even had he been of the age there is virtually no opportunity for him to find 
work, He lives in a very isolated part of rural Ireland with his mother and 
younger brother with no accessible public transport 
His mother is the sole carer of the boys and has been unable to further her 
career. Rather than relay on Social Welfare, she has opted to take a "Fas type" 
job which brings very little monetary reward so she would find it difficult fin 
€100 unexpectedly. 
I would ask you in view of the foregoing to view this case with compassion and 
understanding of the difficulty in finding €100 euro for the fine. I stress that 
there was no intention to defraud. 

Yours faithfully 
Helen 6 COLMAIN 
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Chief Executive, Staisiun Ui Chonghaile, Baile Atha Cliath 1 

Priomh Fheidhmeannach. Connolly Station. Dublin 1 

01 703 2454 01 703 2608 info@irishrail.ie www.lrishrail.ie 

Ms Helen 6 Colmain 

41 Hyde Parl< Avenue 

Blackrock 

Co. Dublin 

1?'11 November 2014 

Dear Ms O Colmain, 

Thank you for your letter which was passed to me by the Ministers office to respond to you directly. 

For some time now larnr6d Eireann has implemented a zero policy on persons who fail to produce 

valid tickets. It is each person's responsibility to ensure they have a valid ticket when he or she boards 

a train to travel. This is something we have advertised extensively in recent years. 

Fixed Penalty Notice number ICD30836 was issued on the 17111 October 2014. 

The Fixed Penalty Notice was issued as your Grandson purchased a child ticket from the Ticket 

Vending Machine at Blacl<rock Station. Child tickets are valid for children age 5 to 15 years of age and 

your Grandson is 16 years of age. 

Where an authorised officer has reasonable grounds for believing that a person is committing or has 

committed an offence under section 132 of the Railway Safety Act Part 15, he or she may serve the 

person with a Fixed Penalty Notice. The larnr6d Eireann Officer was correct in issuing the fixed 

penalty notice under the Railway Safety Act 2005 Section 132 (2) (a) "failure to deliver up a valid 

ticket" 

When purchasing a Child ticket from a Ticket Vending Machine the following warning message is 

displayed; 

Adult 

Roturn Tickets 16 ye or over 

Return tickets va�d for outward 
travel today 

Child 

Age 5to 15 

Cathaoirleach Chairman - P Gaffney(UK). StilirthOirl Directors: F Allen, P Golden, T McGee(UK). J Moloney; J Nix, 
F O'Mahony, T Wynne; Priomh Fheidhmeannach Chier Executive: D Franks 
Cuideachta Theoranta Cl�raithe in Eirinn ag St�isilin UI Chonghaile, Baile Atha Cliatt, 1 
A limited Company Registered in Ireland at Connolly Station, Dublin 1 No. 119571 Vat No. IE 4812851 0 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Dear Heidi 

GRIFFIN Kathleen <KathleenGRIFFIN@dttas.ie> 
07 November 2014 14:24 
Reardon Heidi 
PD/14/5699 - Clare Daly TD - Quality of IR Trains 
5699-A 1411071326160617754.pdf; ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Please see attached correspondence from Deputy Clare Daly for direct reply within 10 working days 

Regards 

Kathleen Griffin 

Minister Donohoe's Office 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Dear Heidi 

GRIFFIN Kathleen <KathleenGRIFFIN@dttas.ie> 
07 November 2014 14:43 
Reardon Heidi 
PD/14/5651 - Niall Kerr - Disruption on DART & Commuter Signalling Failure 
5651-FWdart_eml.mht; ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Please see attached complaint regarding the Dart service for direct reply to Mr l<err within 3 weeks 

Regards 

Kathleen Griffin 

Minister Donohoe's Office 
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From: Paschal Donohoe [mailto:Paschal.Donohoe@Oireachtas.ie] 
Sent: 05 November 2014 11:25 
To: MINISTER'S OFFICE

Subject: --

- Forwarded by Paschal Donohoe/Members/Olreachtas on 05/11 /2014 11 :24 -- · 

From 11µ!11 .l,t,1qa·d1ll 1, 
To: paschal.donohoe@oireachtas.ie, 
Cc: rlchard.bruton@dlel.ie 
Date: 05/11/2014 09:41 
Subject: 

Dear Mr Donohoe, 

Pagel of l 

I am writing to you to express my extreme dissatisfaction with the now regular disruption to service on DART I
commuter services in the Dublin region over the past number of months and more particularly in the past 2 
evenings. 
Due to the disruption experienced to services at peak commuter times I have been required to wall< from 
Killester and Clontarf stations to my home in Raheny. CIE seem to have no plan to deal with persistent signal 
faults and furthermore have no contingency plan to deal with such failures. This is wholly unacceptable and 
my disappointment in the service is further compounded by CIE unilateral fare increases. Surely in this day 
and age fares should only be increased when there is a reliable service in place to match such charges. 
I request that your office engages with CIE immediately on this matter and obtains suitable assurances that 
the repeated failure to deliver suitable services will be remediated in the immediate term. 

rgds 
Niall Kerr 
57 Foxfield Avenue, 
Raheny, 
Dublin 5. 

cc Richard Bruton 

This document is strictly confidential and is intended for use by the addressee unless otherwise 
indicated. Allied Irish Banks, 
AIB and AIB Group are registered business names of Allied Irish Banks p.1.c. Allied Irish Banks, 
p.l.c. is regulated by the Central Bank oflreland. Registered Office: Bankcentre, Ballsbridge,
Dublin 4. Tel:+ 353 1 6600311; Registered in Ireland: Registered No. 24173.
-------Please consider the environment before printing this Email--------
This email has been scanned by an external Email Security System.

Oireachtas email policy and disclaimer. 

http://www.oireachtas.ie/parliament/about/oireachtasemailpolicyanddisclaimer/ 

Beartas riomhphoist an Oireachtais agus seanadh. 

http://www.oireachtas.ie/parliament/ga/eolas/bea11asriomhphoistanoireachtaisagusseanadh/ 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Dear l<arl 

GRIFFIN Kathleen <KathleenGRIFFIN@dttas.ie> 
01 December 2014 15:25 
'oi reachtasliaison@nationaltransport.ie' ( oireachtasliaison@nationaltransport.ie) 
Reardon Heidi 
PD/14/5648 - Piers Scot - Fares Increase & Delays 
5648-FW Irish Rail_eml.mht; ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Can you arrange for a response to issue regarding the fares and delay issues in this mail please 

l<athleen 

1 
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From: Piers Dillon-Scott [mailto:piers.scott@gmail.com] 
Sent: 04 November 2014 20:38 
To: Dept of Transport Tourism and Sport; MINISTER'S OFFICE; paschal.donohoe@oireachtas.ie 
Subject: Irish Rail 

Dear Minister, 

Page 1 of 1 

I write to you under some frustration. I am so frustrated that this is the first time that I have ever felt 
the need to contact a Minister. 

For the second day in a row I have been delayed for two hams getting home via Irish Rail. My 
frustration is made worse by the annual fare increase - the most recent of which took place within the 
past week. This takes my annual rail ticket from €1,620 to €1,692 per year. 

While spending over €1,600 a year I have noted the decrease in Irish Rail's service and quality. 

Two months ago I engaged with Irish Rail re a query and to date it has not been answered - the 
company is requesting irrelevant personal information from me but will not explain why they need 
this information to process my request. see the public Twitter conversation here 
https://twitter.com/pd:�l;OLL �tatu:> ::i-2)..:. 7�39-t l J 2835.58..t 

And as for today's two hour delay - the second such in a row. Please see the attached images showing 
platform crowding and faulty displays. At this link https://soundcloud.com/picrs-dillon-scott/irish­
rail-dclavs you'll hear the station aimouncements that fail to provide any information on the evening's 
issue (these latter two points are in breach oflrish Rail's customer chaiier). 

These two events are not straw men, but examples of a consistent level of failure to provide a 
customer service. If I paid any other company such huge amounts of money I would expect, I believe 
reasonably, a better service and better recourse, should I have issues. 

Minister, can you tell me, 

• Why I must pay so much for such bad customer service and service quality?
• Why I should accept being treated so badly by Irish Rail when I raise a query, and
• Can you tell me if Irish Rail will ever improve?

Regards, 
Piers Scott 

mhtml:file://C:\Users\Reardo _h\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\ Temporary Inter... 16/11/2015 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Dear Heidi 

GRIFFIN Kathleen <KathleenGRIFFIN@dttas.ie> 
01 December 2014 16:14 
Reardon Heidi 
PD/14/5989 - Donna Mccorry - Online Tickets 
5989-A1411211240074514108.pdf; ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Please see attached for direct reply to Mrs Corry within 3 weeks please 

Regards 

Kathleen Griffin 

Minister Donohoe's Office 

1 
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19
th 

November 2014 

Department of Transport, 

Tourism and Sport, 

44 Kildare Street, 

Dublin 2, 

Ireland 

To Whom it may concern 

I recently travelled to Claremorris from Dublin and had booked and paid online for rny ticket in 

advance of travelling (approx 2 weeks). 

I arrived at the station and went to the ticket machine to enter my reference number from my on line 

booking confirmation print out (copy enclosed). 
The machine printed two receipts which I mistook as my ticket. I did not realise this was not my ticket 

until after I had left the machine. When I realised this was not my ticket I went back to the machine 
and re�entered my booking reference number a few times, when I was NOT issued with a ticket, I 

then knew there was a problem and went to the ticket desk to query this. I was told that as my ticl<et 

had already printed that it was lost and basically there was nothing they could do. 

I was then sent to the information desk where I explained what happened at the ticket machine and 

then at the ticket desk. 

The duty officer said I should not have been sent to the information desk from the ticket desk and 

after contacting the ticl<et desk the duty officer explained that my ticket had been printed and I should 

have checked both slots at the ticket machine. I was also told by the duty officer that "this happens all 
the time". 

I then had to purchase another ticket (as per enclosed). 

As there are two slots this is very confusing for customers who are under pressure at a very busy 

station to print their tickets and board their trains on time. 

I am applying for a refund of this ticket (€36) and also these machines are causing problems for 

people and need to be changed or a notice clearly informing people of the two slots and that the 

receipt printed is NOI a ticket. 

I would appreciate a response at your earliest convenience. 
regards 

]JfJCGrrt __ 
Donna Mccorry 

086-1929990

24 Castleknock View 

Castleknock 

Dublin 15 
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Alf Tern1s and Conditions related to this booking are available by clicking here 
http://www. 1 ri shra i I. ic/feg91Jterms of-use. 

All tickets are issued subject to C6ras Jompair Eireann Bye-fews ! end Iarnr6d Eireann Conditions of 
carriage. 

Changes and canceJJations 

Page 2 of2 

@ A (10 surcharge may apply if a customer wishes to transfer to another service on the same day if 
avaitabfe. This surcharge 11,ust be paid at the booking office before boarding the train. If the 
booking office is not open1 the surcharge must be paid on-board the train. 

@ Custorners wishing to travel on a different day to the one booked above should contact our 
Customer Contact Centre, details below. 

Failure to produce a valid ticket, appropriate 1D or Surcharge where necessary will result in a 

fine of ClOO together with the relevant unpaid fare. 

Contact OetaiJs 

Iarnr6d Eireann Customer Information Centre: 1850 366 222 (outside of Ireland 00 353 1 
8366222) 
Email: reservations@irlshrail. le 
Opening Times: Monday - Friday 08:30hrs - 18:00hrs; Closed Saturday, ! Sunday and Public Holidays. 
Email out of office hours. 

Thank you tor travelling with Iarnr6d E'ireonn. Please print this page for your record. 

ti lc:///C :/U sers/m cconyd/ A pp Data/Local/Temp/notes5 9 778 2f-web985 6 .h tm 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Dear Heidi 

GRIFFIN Kathleen <KathleenGRIFFIN@dttas.ie> 
02 December 2014 14:57 
Reardon Heidi 
PD/14/6085 - Gabrielle Mc Fadden TD - FPN 
6085-A1411261548130106771.pdf; ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Please see attached correspondence from Deputy McFadden regarding an Irish Rail fine 

Can you send the reply to us so as we can reply directly to Deputy McFadden from here 

Kathleen 

1 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 

Sent: 
MINISTER'S OFFICE <minister@dttas.ie> 
11 December 2014 09:53 

To: Reardon Heidi 
Subject: PD I Orla Burl<e - Train Ticl<et Increases 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Follow up 
Completed 

For attention and direct reply please. 

Chris Smith 

Private Secretary 

From: Paschal Donohoe [mailto:Paschal.Donohoe@Oireachtas.ie] 
Sent: 10 December 2014 16:18 
To: MINISTER'S OFFICE 
Subject: Fw: Train ticket increases 

••••• Forwarded by Paschal Donohoe/Members/Oireachtas on 10/12/2014 16:17 ·

From: Orla <orla burke4@rnail dcu.le> 
To: "paschal.donohoe@oireachtas.ie" <paschal.donohoe@oireachtas.ie>, 
Date: 10/12/2014 15:04 
Subject: Train ticket increases 

Dear Mr. O'Donohoe, 

I hope you are well. 

I am writing you this email from the Sligo to Dublin train. I was shocked when I 

purchased an adult return ticket for €53.65. In my opinion this is far too expensive 

for the useless train service that is provided. It takes over 3 hours to get to Dublin 

by train. However driving takes 2hours lSmins and works out a lot cheaper. I lived in 

France 2 years pervious to this and found their transport system brilliant. Their 
trains are far quicker and a lot cheaper. 

Could you please provide me with an explanation as to how this train ticket merits the 

price of €53.65? In my opinion it is an absolute rip off! 

I look forward to your response. 

Kind regards, 

-.- a Burke. 

Sent from my iPhone 

Oireachtas email policy and disclaimer. 
http://www.oireachtas.ie/parliament/about/oireachtasemailpolicyanddisclaimer/ 

Beartas riomhphoist an Oireachtais agus seanadh. 
http://www.oireachtas.ie/parliament/ga/eolas/beartasriomhphoistanoireachtaisagusseanadh/ 

************************************************************ 

Ta eolas sa teachtaireacht leictreonach seo a d'fheadfadh bheith priobhaideach n6 faoi run agus b'fheidir go 
mbeadh abhar n'.mda n6 pribhleideach ann. Is le h-aghaidh an duine/na ndaoine 116 le h-aghaidh an aonain 
ata ainmnithe thuas agus le haghaidh an duine/na ndaoine sin amhain ata an t-eolas. Ta cosc ar rochtain don 
teachtaireacht leictreonach seo do aon duine eile. Mmab ionann tusa agus an te a bhfuil an teachtaireacht 

1 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Dear Heidi 

GRIFFIN Kathleen <KathleenGRIFFIN@dttas.ie> 
19 December 2014 10:49 
Reardon Heidi 
PD/14/5953 - Richard Walsh - LX User 
5953-A1411181539038584170.pdf; ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Please see attached letter for direct reply to Mr Walsh within 3 weeks 

Kathleen 

1 
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Train drivers routinely fail to give any timely warning of their approach to our main farmyard 
crossing XL151 and this matter has been documented going back over many decades. 

Train drivers fail to observe the 25m.p.h. speed restriction on many occasions especially on 

their outward journey from Carrick to Clonmel and this further endangers users of this 
crossing. 

The most recent near miss incident at our farmyard crossing occurred on Friday 24th of 

October at 5.08pm when the evening passenger train travelling from Carrick to Clonmel had 
to slow down to avoid our Dairy Herd which were crossing over the railway line for evening 

milking at that time. There were two people in the cab of the train and the train driver 
failed to whistle at any of the four whistle boards that he passed on route from Carrick. The 
train driver sounded the train whistle for the first time when he noticed cows passing in 
front of him over the railway line. This incident is just one of dozens of similar type 
incidents at this crossing going back over many decades. 

I am asking you as a matter of urgency to instruct Irish Rail to fit a proper warning system of 
ringing bell/flashing light to our farmyard crossing XL 151 before somebody is killed at this 

crossing. 

Until such a warning system is fitted to XL 1511 am asking you to reduce the speed limit to 

20mph in order to compensate for train drivers who are exceeding the present speed limit 
of 25mph. 

ram asking that this 20mph speed limit be extended to Include my Aunt Kathleen Coffey's 

railway crossing XL 153. Mrs. Coffey Is elderly and has to cross over this railway line to 
access her dwelling house. Train drivers travel at full line speed through her crossing and 
endanger her life and that of her family. 

A Telecom Eireann van driver was almost killed at XL 153 a number of years ago when he 
drove out in front of an on-coming train at this crossing. 

I am asking that a solar-powered light be fitted to this crossing so that my aunt has some 

light when using her crossing in the winter time. At present this crossing is in pitch darkness 

during the winter months and is not safe for an elderly person to use at night. 

I will be writing to you again in two weeks time to see what action have you taken in regard 

to safety at XL 151 and XL 153. I am forwarding a copy of this letter to my local public 

representatives and I will be asking them to visit both crossings in question and make 
representations on my behalf to you and Irish Rail to have the safety improvements outlined 
in this letter put in place at XL 151 and XL 153. 

Yours sincerely, 

Richard Walsh 
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* larnrod f,reann
Mr Rich11rd Walsh 

Deer Park House 

carrick on Suir 

Co Ti_P_Perary 

Our Ref: Xll51 Date:..2.�
11 

October.2014. ·. 

Re: Concrete Post and Wire from XL149 to XL152 

Dear Mr Walsh 

I wish to draw to your attention that on 23rd October 2014 at 1700hrs an lrjsh Rail Locomotive drjyer 

noticed that both gates at Xl151 were open and cattle was at the entrance of the level crossing in 

preparation to cross, this could have led to a serious incident causing serious harm to the travelling 

publi�/train/trnin drivtir, 

As a user of the field crossing, you have a moral and legal obligation to keep the gates closed and 

advise persons visiting or who have business with you to do the same. 

Also, take note that the Board takes legal proceedings against landowners who fail to keep gates 

closed and use the crossing in an unsafe manner. Level crossing owners who use the crossing in an 

unsafe manner can be prosecuted under the Railway Safety Act 2005, Part 14. 

Yours Sincerely 

w-��
Niall Lynch 

Infrastructure Manager 

Limerick Junction 

m Clf Croup of 
W Companies 
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Chief Executive, Staisiun Ui Chonghaile, Baile Atha Cliath 1 

Priomh Fheidhmeannacl1. Connolly Station, Dublin 1 

01 703 2454 01 703 2608 info@irishrail.ie www.irishrail.ie 

Mr Richard Walsh, 

Deerpark House, 

Carrick-on-Suir, 

Co. Tipperary. 

16111 January 2015 

Dear Mr Walsh, 

Your correspondence to the Taoiseach dated 61h November was forwarded to larnr6d Eireann on the 

191h December requesting that we reply to you directly on the matters you raise. I will attempt to 

respond to the issues you raise in the sequence you have put them. 

Your crossing XL 151 is a field crossing on what would be classified as a lightly used line as there are 

only four passenger train movements daily (two in each direction Monday to Saturday with none on 

Sunday) larnr6d Eireann has over 1000 crossings on its network and the vast majority of these are 

field crossings such as yours. Each crossing has a risk rating and the very scarce funding that is 

available to us now is applied on a prioritised basis so your request for a warning system cannot be 

accommodated at this time. Even though the line speed at your crossing is 50mph we have imposed a 

restriction of 25mph which delays services but reduces risk at the crossing. It is indeed very 

regrettable that when funding was available and a proposal to install an underpass for you was made, 

you refused that offer. Acceptance by you at that time would have eliminated the risk entirely. 

larnr6d Eireann has the timetable freely available to the public on its website www.irishrail.ie and 

copies are available at all stations, they are currently out of stock and being reprinted at present. 

Although my office has not received a request from you for a timetable, I have included one with this 

letter. 

As previously stated given the vast number of crossings it is not possible for each and every user to 

be identified let alone notified of all movements on the network and as such " The safe use of 

unattended railway level crossings" booklet was developed copies of which have been supplied to 

you. A further copy is being posted to your address in case you have not retained the booklet. I would 

like to draw your attention to section 4.1 of the booklet where notice is given that trains may operate at 

any time, section 7.1 which states clearly II It is the responsibility of the user to ensure that it is safe to 

cross and that the railway and other users of the railway are not endangered" and section 9.8 11 The 

movement of herds of bullocks and other very unpredictable animals ( more than 2 ) must be put into 

the same category as slow heavy lowslung and cumbersome vechicles in clause 9.7 11 This means that 

such movements should be preplanned and permission to cross the line must be obtained from the 

controlling signalman in advance and in good time. 

Cathaoirleach Chairman - P Galfney(UK), Slilirth6irl Directors: F Allen, P Golden. T McGee(UK), J Moloney; J Nix. 
F O'Mahony, T Wynne; Priomh Fheidhmeannach Chief Executive  D Franks 
Culdeachta Thooranta Clarallhe in Elrinn ag Staisiun UI Chonghaile, Baile Atha Cliath 1 
A Limited Company Registered ,n Ireland al Connolly Stalion, Dublin 1 No.119571 Vat No. IE 4812851 0 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

MINISTER'S OFFICE <minister@dttas.ie> 
23 December 2014 14:58 
Reardon Heidi 

Subject: PD I Dominick Lavin - Irish Rail Seat Reservation Booking Information 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Follow up 
Completed 

For attention and direct reply please. 

Chris Smith 

Private Secretary 

-----Original Message-----

From: dominicklavin . [mailto:dominicklavin@googlemail.com] 

Sent: 21 December 2014 05:16 

To: MINISTER'S OFFICE; pascal.donohoe@oireachtas.ie; pascal.donohoe@oir.ie; info@irishrail.ie; bookinginfo@irishrail.ie 

Subject: Fwd: Irish Rail Seat Reservation Booking Information 

Pascal, 

I am truing to cancel a simple error made while purchasing a rail ticket, but my application keeps bouncing back saying; 

The following. 

Dear Customer, 

This email address is not monitored. 

To cancel or amend a reservation, go to our Guide to Buying Online section. 

I got the details on line, Pascal please help. 

Regards 

Dominick Lavin 

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: dominicklavin . <dominicklavin@googlemail.com> 

Date: 21 December 2014 at 04:51 

Subject: Re: Irish Rail Seat Reservation Booking Information 

To: bookinginfo@irishrail.ie, info@irishrail.ie 

Dear Irish Rail, 

"") ., (:,·I• J C.".v'°I L,(.)V'-1 
1<-e-h ... v,cI e o, _; 

r-Jo Lv ,,, u. c�....-, RP srxr1 Jc�

Can I please cancel my reservation for 2 passengers Ref No 550 13128647. from Dublin Connolly to Ballymote 23rd 

Dec at 11.05. Can you please refund the payment due to the payees account. 

Please confirm cancellation by email or phone 00447956054190. 

Regards 

Dominick Lavin 

1 
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On 21 December 2014 at 04:38, <bookinginfo@irishrail.ie> wrote: 
> Dear Dominick,
>
> Thank you for your booking, please check the details in this email. 
> 

> Tickets can be collected from ticket vending machines or at the 
> booking office. If neither are available, please board the train with
> this email and collect your ticket at the destination station.
>
> If you have any queries with this booking please call 1850 366 222 or 

> info@irishrail.ie
>
> If you wish to change or cancel this booking, fees may apply, for more 
> info go to irishrail.ie/termsandconditions

>
> Booking Number 
> 
> 550 13128647 
> 
> how to use this number? 
> 
> Booking Summary 
> 
> Outward: 23 Dec 2014 

> Departing: Dublin Connolly 11:05
> Arriving: Ballymote 13:48
>
> Ticket Price: €47.98 
> Total: €47.98
>
> Seats Reserved 
> 
> OUTWARD 
> 
> RETURN 
> 
> Dublin Connolly to Ballymote Dominick Lavin Carriage C Seat 12Thomas 
> Lavin Carriage C Seat 16
>

> Some deals that might interest you .... 
> 
> Please note if your seat number is O or N/ A, There will be no reserved 

> seat assigned.
>

> Terms & Conditions 
> 
> All Terms and Conditions related to this booking are available by 

> clicking here.
>
> All tickets are issued subject to Caras Jompair Eireann Bye-laws &
> larnrod Eireann's Conditions of Carriage.
>
> Changes & Cancellations 
> 
> A €10 surcharge may apply if a customer wishes to transfer to another 
> service on the same day if available. This surcharge must be paid at

> the booking office before boarding the train. If the booking office is
> not open, the surcharge must be paid on-board the train.
> Customers wishing to travel on a different day to the one booked above
> should contact our Customer Contact Centre, details below.

2 
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> 
> Thanks again! 
> 
> Keith Faherty 
> 

> 

> Online Manager,
> larnr6d Eireann
> 

> Contacting Us 
> 

> Phone: 1850 366 222 
> or +353 1 8366 222
>
> Email: info@irishrail.ie 
> 

> Hours: 08:30 -18:00 Mon - Fri 
> (excludes public Holidays)
> 

> l<eep in touch ... 
> 
> Newsletter Sign-up 
> Facebook
> Twitter
> Linked In
************************************************************ 

Ta eolas sa teachtaireacht leictreonach seo a d'fheadfadh bheith prfobhaideach n6 faoi run agus b'fheidir go mbeadh abhar 
runda n6 pribhleideach ann. Is le h-aghaidh an duine/na ndaoine n6 le h-aghaidh an aonain ata ainmnithe thuas agus le 
haghaidh an duine/na ndaoine sin amhain ata an t-eolas. Ta cosc ar rochtain don teachtaireacht leictreonach seo do aon duine 
eile. Murab ionann tusa agus an te a bhfuil an teachtaireacht ceaptha d6 bfodh a fhios agat nach gceadaftear nochtadh, 
c6ipeail, scaipeadh n6 usaid an eolais agus/n6 an chomhaid seo agus b'fheidir d'fheadfadh bheith mfdhleathach. 

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. Access to this 
email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action 
taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it is prohibited and may be unlawful. 
*********************************************************** 
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From: Pauline_OBrien@dcya.gov.ie [mailto:Pauline OBrien@dcya.gov.ie] 
Sent: 03 December 2014 11:16 
To: MINISTER'S OFFICE 

Subject: Parking at Rush & Lusk train station 

Page 1 of 2 

Minister James Reilly wishes to make representations on behalf of Marie Hogarty, Cadagio, Rogerstown 
Lane, Lusk, Co. Dublin in relation to parking at Rush and Lusk train station (please see email below). The 
Minister would be grateful for your comments on the matter. 
f<ind regards, 
Pauline. 

Pauline O'Brien 
Constituency Office of the Minister for Children and Youth Affairs 
Dr. James Reilly T.D. 
43 - 49 Mespil Road 
Dublin 4. 

01-6473053

Frorn: "marie" <rnarie@cadag10.com> 

Subject: Customer Issues with parking at Rush and Lusk Train Station 

I would like to make you aware of a recent issue with NCPS I have lodged an appeal below which highlights 
the problem that arose with their system 

There is a health and safety concern for customer in particular female customers where they may be left 
stranded for up to two hours in a dark.lonely remote station that is not manned late at night 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------

I am appealing the clamping of vehicle 06 D 1713 at Rush/Lusk train station on the 24.11.2014 at 11.30am 

I am a daily user of the parking facility at Rush Lush train station for the past two years. 

I booked my car 06 D 17131 on the Paybytext website on Sunday night 23.11.2014. 

I arrived back at Rush Lusk station at 18.55 on the 24.11.2014 to find my car clamped to 
say I was horrified is an understatement considering I had paid parking. I tried to contact 
the telephone number on the documentation, and was left hanging on, being a lone female in a 
dark car park was not pleasant and very intimidating so I contacted a relative to collect me. I eventually 
made contact with your company after twenty minutes and I was advised by your operator that I had to pay 
€120 plus a €5 card fee, a total of €125 in order to get the clamp removed even though I had used my 
incredit account on line to pay parking. 

I asked for operator could he let me know when the clamp was removed as I did not want to sit in a deserted 
car park waiting for two hours. He said he would get the clamper to notify him and he would text me and let 
me know the clamp was removed, I am still waiting on that notification to say the clamp has been removed. I 

mhtml:file://C:\Users\Reardo h\AppData\Local\Microsoft\ Windows\Temporary Inter... 16/11/2015 
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Page 2 of 2 

had a family member drive me back to the station at 21.00 the clamp was removed. 

On the call to your office your operator could see that the account for 06 D 17131 was in credit, I queried 
when the clamper was checking his listing why he was not told that the account was in credit. Apparently they 
do not have the same access as your operators which I find unusual. I was speaking to other car park users 
this morning I was told that one person who had a similar experience got a warning text telling them they had 
forgotten to pay parking so it appears they do have access. This makes sense as if an account is in credit it 
is obvious and error has occurred and that the person is not trying to avoid paying, the customer with an 
account should be advised with a NCSP text so that when an error occurs with the system they can correct 
same. A warning notice could be placed on the car saying if the account is not rectified that a penalty fee 

will issue. 

I have two registered accounts, a yearly account managed by you one for the primary vehicle 07 D 87350 
and a prepaid account for 06 D 17131, the latter is always in credit, I use this account when needed rather 
than swapping over from the yearly account. Both registrations are on the prepaid account and your operator 
could see I had two accounts. My account 06 D 17131 was in credit at the time of the clamping so I cannot 

understand why the car was clamped and can only assume that there was a technical glitch on your system 

The daily charge for an account holder is €3 but you have levied me with a €120 charge+ €5 for card= €125 
which is disproportionate. Fingal County Council will charge the owner of a vehicle without a parking ticket on 
the public road €80.00. 
I am requesting a refund of my €125 and a review of the process where payments have not transacted due 

to technical glitches on maintained accounts that are in credit. 

Marie Hogarty 

******************************************************** 

Email Disclaimer and; Legal Notice: http://www.dcya.gov.ie/mail disclaimer/ 
******************************************************** 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Reardon Heidi 
11 February 201511:13 
STEELE Clive 

Subject: RE: Ellen Purdon. 7 A Coburgl1 Place. North Wall, Dublin 1 Cleaning of area under rail 
arches at Seville Place 

Attachments: Clive Steele - Seville Place Bridge Powerwash 06.02.15.pdf 

Dear Clive 

Please be advised that the Bridge on Seville Plan and surrounding areas was power washed on Friday 6 1" February last. 

I have attached some photos FYI. 

l<ind regards, 

Heidi 

Heid, He,1don 

For David Franks 

Clnef [xecutive Officer, Im nrod Ei1 e,11111, Co1111olly Sl;it1011, Dul>l1111 

'i;if 01 703 74'>4 [>-<J lleidi.1 e.irclnn(iilinshrail.ie '. .,- www.1mhr;iil.1e 

From: STEELE Clive [mailto:CliveSteele@dttas.ie] 
Sent: 02 February 2015 12: 11 
To: Reardon Heidi 
Subject: Ellen Purdon, 7A Coburgh Place, North Wall, Dublin 1 Cleaning of area under rail arches at Seville Place 

RE: Ellen Purdon, 7 A Coburgh Place, North Wall, Dublin 1 

2nd February 2015 

Dear Heidi 

Minister Donohoe has been contacted by the above named constituent regarding an issue with the area 
under the rail bridge on Seville Place. 

Ms. Purdon is requesting that the arches and area under this rail bridge be cleaned. I have already 
contacted Dublin City Council regarding this matter, but have been requested also to see if, as the bridge is 
the property of Irish Rail, there is anything Irish Rail can do to assist in cleaning and maintenance of the 
area. 

I would be grateful if this matter could be looked into and you could advise regarding same. 

Kind regards, 

Clive Steele 

Minister Donohoe's Constituency Office 
Department of Transport, Tourism & Sport 
clivesteele@dttas.ie 
01-6041082
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Hi Heidi, 

MINISTER'S OFFICE <minister@dttas.ie> 
24 July 2015 10:59 
Reardon Heidi 
Ministers Office - Margaret Drohan - Clearing banks along railway line 
20150724095329.pdf; 20150724093727. pdf; A TTOOOO 1. txt; A TT00002. htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Please see the attached for your attention and direct response. 

Best regards, 

Freddy 

Minister's office 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

MINISTER'S OFFICE <minister@dttas.ie> 
24 July 2015 14:54 
Reardon Heidi 
Ministers Office - Chris Smith - Rosemary Conneely - FPN 
James Devoy.docx; Rosemary Conneely.doc 

Follow up 
Completed 

For attention and direct reply please. 

Chris Smith 

Private Secretary 

From: Paschal Donohoe [mailto:Paschal.Donohoe@Oireachtas.ie] 
Sent: 21 July 2015 12:08 
To: MINISTER'S OFFICE 

Subject: Fw: Train Journey 

- Forwarded by Paschal Donohoe/Members/Oireachtas on 21/07/201512:07 

From: William Conneely <williamconneely2@gmail.com> 
To: paschal.donohoe@oireachtas.ie, 
Cc: rpu@irishrail.ie 
Date: 21/07/2015 12:00 
Subject: Train Journey 

Dear Minister 

I am Rosemary Conneely and on 10th May I was travelling from Balbriggan to Howth Junction and 
received a fixed penalty fine. On the day in question I went to the ticket machine and at this time was not 
accepting my money, in the sense of panic I pressed the wrong button and availed the wrong ticket. The 
train was about to depart from Balbriggan station and I was unable to avail the co1Tect ticket. Rosemary is a 
student of Loreto Balbriggan and is tmable to pay the penalty of €105.75 and had applied to Iarnrod Eireann 
Revenue Protection Unit to cancel this penalty notice. Rosemary has made all the efforts so that this mistake 
does not happen again and has learned from my mistake. Rosemary found the reply from James Devoy 
revenue protection Iarnrod Eireann did not take into account that a genuine mistake was made on the day in 
question .She found the tone and contents of the letter only addresses company policy and not what the her 
letter was intend to show compassion and finds in her favour. Rosemary will find it difficult to pay this fine 
and is applying to the minister to find a better way to address real life situations and a better way for his 
depmiment to compose letters from revenue so that they do not portray an "Iron Hand" approach .I attach 
both letters my original letter to Iarnrod Eireann and the reply from James Devoy(See attached file: James 
Devoy.docx)(See attachedjUe: Rosema,;· Connee!J•.doc) 

Oireachtas email policy and disclaimer. 
http://www.oireachtas.ie/parliament/about/oireachtasemailpolicyanddisclaimer/ 

Beartas rfomhphoist an Oireachtais agus seanadh. 
http://www.oireachtas.ie/parliament/ga/eolas/beartasriomhphoistanoireachtaisagusseanadh/ 
************************************************************ 
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J an1es Devoy 

Revenue Protection Unit, RPU Building 

Connolly Station, Amiens Street 

Dublin 1 

Dear Mr Devoy 

I am saddened to hear that your office could not fine in my favour your letter of the 13
th 

July

states that you read my letter but is only giving me information on Iarnrod Eireann policy. 

The letter does not address that I made a genuine mistake and learned from it. 

James it makes no sense to write to you office if you have a zero policy on persons who fail 

to produce a valid ticket when you don't take human error into account ,what's the point 

when one receives the reply like the one of the 13 th July from your department. I find the 

tone of the letter has the "'Iron Hand" my way or no way. I hope that you have no objection 

if I copy to the minister Paschal Donohoe the contents of both letters to find a way to 

compose a letter so that it addresses a real life situation and it does not upset those that it 

applies too. I send a cheque of €105.75 to your depruiment and await the minister reply. 

Kind regards 

Rosemary Conneerl y 

Part 5 : Records 55-64



Rosemary Conneely 

Delahasey Ring Commons 

Co Dublin 

12/05/2015 

Iarnrod Eireann, Revenue Protection Unit 

Connolly Station, Amiens St. 

Dublin 1. 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Rosemary Conneely was travelling to Howth Junction on the 10/05/15 and received a fixed 

penalty fine. She went to the ticket machine and at this time was not accepting her money, in 

the sense of panic she pressed the wrong button and availed the wrong ticket. The train was 

about to depart from Balbriggan station on the day in question and she was unable to avail the 

correct ticket. Rosemary is a student of Loreto Balbriggan and is unable to pay the penalty of 

€105.75 and is appealing to Iarnrod Eireann Revenue Protection Unit to cancel this penalty 

notice. Rosemary has made all the efforts so that this mistake does not happen again and 

awaits your decision, she hopes that your good office will show compassion and finds in her 

favour. 

Yours Sincerely 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Heidi, 

Paschal Donohoe <Paschal.Donohoe@Oireachtas.ie> 
31 July 2015 17:33 
Reardon Heidi 
Cllr Ray McAdam 
RE: Ministers Office - Simon Brocl<, DCC - larnrod Eireann Site at Spencer Docl<, 03 

Follow up 
Completed 

Many thanl<s for the update . I appreciate the difficulties that Irish Rail has in this regard and am aware of the recent 
breaches that have occurred. 

I will share this information with Simon and the City Council but I do not think it would be bad idea for either yourself 
or other officials to make direct contact with Mr. Brocl< in light of the upcoming inspections by IBAL. 

I l<now the Minister would be grateful if you could keep us updated on the matters involved. 

Thanl<s again and enjoy your Bank Holiday weekend. 

Best Wishes, 

Ray 

Ray McAdam 
Parliamentary Assistant to Paschal Donohoe T.D. 
Minister for Transport, Tourism & Sport 
Fine Gael, Dublin Central 
Phone - 01 6183689 
Web - www.paschaldonohoe.ie 
Twitter - www.twitter.com/paschald 
Face book - www.facebook.com/paschal.donohoe 

Reardon Heidi ---31 /07 /2015 17: 11 :51---Dear Ray Apologies for the delay on this, we have been working in the 
background. This area in parti 

From: Reardon Heidi <Heidi.Reardon@irishrail.ie> 
To: '"Paschal Donohoe"' <Paschal.Donohoe@Oireachtas.ie>, 
Date: 31/07/2015 17:11 
Subject: RE: Ministers Office Simon Brock, DCC - larnrod Eireann Site at Spencer Dock, 03 

Dear Ray 

Apologies for the delay on this, we have been working in the background. This area in particular in an ongoing problem area for 

us. However, I can now confirm that just this week we carried out a major clean up in the area referred to between Sheriff St 

and Ossory Road and the boundary at the Sheriff St Upper end was further secured. However, the boundary was breached 

again today and this is now being followed up with the local GardaL 

Would you like to make contact with Simon or shall I? 

Regards, 

Heidi 

From: Paschal Donohoe [mailto:Paschal.Donohoe@Oireachtas.ie] 
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Sent: 30 June 2015 14:04 

To: Reardon Heidi 

Subject: Ministers Office - Simon Brock, DCC - larnrod Eireann Site at Spencer Dock, D3 

Heidi, 

I would be grateful if you could liaise with the relevant sections with Irish Rail to ensure that the lands owned by the company 

are cleared and better secured as soon as possible. 

The Minister has asked me to ensure that an update on this matter be provided within the next week. 

Knid Regards, 

Ray 

Ray McAdam 

Parliamentary Assistant to Paschal Donohoe TD 

Minister for Transport, Tourism & Sport 

Fine Gael, Dublin Central 

Phone - 01 6183689 

Web - www.paschaldonohoe.ie 

Twitter - www.twitter.com/paschald 

Facebook - www.facebook.com/paschal.donohoe 

----- Forwarded by Paschal Donohoe/Members/Oireachtas on 30/06/2015 14:02 -----

From: Simon Brock <Simon.Brock@dublincity.ie> 

To: 'Paschal Donohoe' <Paschal.Donohoe@Oireachtas.ie>, 

Cc: "Cllr Ray McAdam ( GMail )" <raymcadam@gmail.com> 

Date: 30/06/2015 13:53 

Subject: larnrod Eireann site at Spencer Dock, 03 

Dear Minister Donohoe, 

I would be grateful if you could consider whether you might be in a position to make some progress in addressing the condition 

of the above site owned by larnrod Eireann. 

The site has been subject to inspections by IBAL during their litter surveys of the north inner city and has been repeatedly 

graded as a litter blackspot. 

You will be aware that the city council is investing considerable resources into tackling the issues highlighted by IBAL both by 

increasing the on the ground cleansing and enforcement activities but also by engaging with local communities, organisations, 

schools and associations, promoting environmental initiatives and projects. 

We have also had successful engagements with private business and property owners in respect of other sites that have been 

highlighted by IBAL. Indeed larnrod Eireann have taken steps that have improved other sites within their control and this has 

been welcomed and acknowledged. 

However the continued absence of any improvement to this site is an unfortunate omission that has the very real potential to 

again negatively affect the overall I BAL result as the next round of surveys are imminent. 

Any assistance you might be able to provide would be most welcome. 

Regards, 

Simon Brock 

Simon Brock I Environmental Liaison Officer I Public Domain Unit I 

Central Area I Dublin City Council I 51 53 Sean Mac Dermott Street Lower I Dublin 1 
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Tel: 00353 (0)1222 5315 I M: 087 1326037 I F: 00353 (0)1222 3172 

E: simon.brock@dublincity.ie 

Oireachtas email policy and disclaimer. 
http://www.oireachtas.ie/parliament/about/oireachtasemailpolicyanddisclaimer/ 

Beartas riomhphoist an Oireachtais agus seanadh. 
http://www.oireachtas.ie/parliament/ga/eolas/berutasriomhphoistanoireachtaisagusseanadh/ 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Reardon Heidi 
06 August 2015 17:35 
'STEELE Clive' 

Subject: RE: Brfd English - ground/piece of Land - Rear of Houses - No. 17 Great Western Villas, 
Phibsboro. Dublin 7 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Dear Clive 

Follow up 
Completed 

I have consulted with the CIE Property Manager and he advises that the area in question is within the Operational Area of the 

Broadstone Garage Complex and is therefore not suitable for disposal. 

Regards, 

Heidi 

From: STEELE Clive [mailto:CliveSteele@dttas.ie] 
Sent: 13 July 2015 11:04 
To: Reardon Heidi 
Cc: raymcadam@gmail.com 
Subject: Brid English - ground/piece of Land - Rear of Houses - No. 17 Great Western Villas, Phibsboro, Dublin 7 

RE: Brid English, 17 Great Western Villas, Dublin 7 

13 July 2015 

Dear Heidi, 

Minister Donohoe has been contacted by the above named constituent regarding a query, outlined in the 
email quoted below, with lands to the rear of her home at Great Western Villas. 

I would be grateful if this matter could be looked into and you could advise regarding same. 

Kind regards, 

Clive Steele 

Minister Donohoe's Office 
Department of Transport, Tourism & Sport 
44 Kildare Street, Dublin 2 
clivesteele@dttas.ie 
01-6041082

From: English, Brid [mailto:Brid.English@enterprise-ireland.com] 
Sent: 08 July 2015 11:27 
To: MINISTER'S OFFICE 
Cc: MCADAM Ray; SWEENEY Deborah; Kate English 
Subject: Irish Rail/Waste ground/piece of Land - Rear of Houses - Great Western Villas, Phibsboro, Dublin 7 
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Good Morning Paschal and hoping you and Erner are keeping well. 

I am a constituent of yours in Dublin Central living in No. 17 Great Western Villas, Phibsboro, Dublin 7. 

I hear on the grapevine (probably a longshot) that the waste piece of ground at the rear of our homes may 
become available to us from Irish Rail? I am living in the Villas 20+ years and would love the opportunity 
of having the luxury of additional space at the read of our homes if it were afforded to us. I have had 
discussions with my neighbours (also constituents of yours) and they too would very much welcome such 
an opportunity too. I believe they have had discussions with you already on the subject. 

I am well aware you have always worked extremely hard for us in the VilJas as our public representative 
and would be most grateful if you could make representation to Irish Rail on our behalf - Residents of 
homes overlooking this land - 20 houses. 

My sister Kate English, No. 8 Great Western Villas also has a very keen interest in acquiring this 
additional space if it comes our way! 

If I can be of any assistance to you in assisting with this query, please do not hesitate to call me on 
087 / 4136264 or if you have any information on this subject you could pass to us - the residents. 

With thanks and best regards, 

Brid English 
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From: MINISTER'S OFFICE 
Sent: 17 August 2015 12:38 
To: 'eCorrespondence-M inister@worksmart.dttas.ie' 
Subject: FW: Query 

From: Paschal Donohoe [mailto:Paschal.Donohoe@Oireachtas.ie] 
Sent: 17 August 2015 11:43 
To: MINISTER'S OFFICE 
Subject: Query 

Paschal Donohoe TD 
Minister for Transport, Tourism & Sport 
Fine Gael, Dublin Central 
Phone - 01 6183689 
Web -www.paschaldonohoe.ie 
Twitter- www.twitter.com/paschald 
Facebook - www.facebook.com/paschal.donohoe 
----- Forwarded by Paschal Donohoe/Members/Oireachtas on 17/08/201511:42 

From: Pat McCarthy <pal me carthy@outlook.com> 
To: "paschal.donohoe@oir.ie" <paschal.donohoe@oir.ie>, 
Date: 17/08/2015 11 :37 
Subject: 

Travelling today for the 1•t time on the galway to limerick train. As a regular commuter, I work in Dublin and Athlone and live in 
Galway I am keen to see the trains be successful. This is my 1'1 trip on this service.

Today the train is empety with just 20 or so Travellers on the 10.30. 

However booking it for a rambler type ticket means I have to go online as the stations cannot issue them, so I purchased my 10 
euro ticket and then had to book on line for two singles and in total it will cost me nearly 70 euro for the pleasure of travelling to 
Dublin via limerick. 

I can afford this but I think for tourists and sport we are missing a market segment as they will not consider spending this kind of 
funds and we should be encouraging more commuters to use this service. They key is the Bike ! 

This Galway limerick service is ideal for carrying bikes as per the surban trains in Germany where I lived for a few years. If you 
introduce the bike to the plan then you open up more people to use the service where they need a bike at either end or for 
tourists to use it as part of their Wild Atlantic Way tour. But the tickets must be Ramblers allowing them to get on and off and 
be flexible on duration for a few days, a week etc .. 

Also the service looks a little tired, we should pain and brand the service the Wild Atlantic Way and promote the service to 
tourists. Also a automated coffee dispense could generate some revenue as over 2 hours in a train is a captive market and I 
would really like a coffee, I should have purchased before I got on but I did not. 

Finally, its easy to add power plugs and wifi, it would be good if this service also had this for a two hour journey. 

I have lots more suggestions for the Irish Rail service as I use the Galway Dublin, Luas and Bus services a lot so if you ever need 
someone to give suggestions with a background in markeitng I would be happy to do so. But for a start I think we should think 
of the Rail services not just as commuter services to Dublin but as key links in our tourism and sport strategy. 
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Have a good summer 

Regards 

Pat 

Pat McCarthy 

VP and Chief Strategy Officer 

Huawei SPO Division Europe 

Dublin 

0879971577 

PS. My PC just fell off the tiny desk on this little train ... nothing broken but I use trains as a mobile office ... Grrrr 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10 

Oireachtas email policy and disclaimer. 
http://www.oireachtas.ie/parliament/about/oireachtasernailpolicyanddisclaimer/ 

Beai1as riomhphoist an Oireachtais agus seanadh. 
http://www.oireachtas.ie/pai·liament/ga/eolas/berutasriomhphoistanoireachtaisagusseanadh/ 
************************************************************ 

Ta eolas sa teachtaireacht leictreonach seo a d'fheadfadh bheith priobhaideach n6 faoi run agus b'fheidir go 
mbeadh abhai· runda n6 pribhleideach ann. Is le h-aghaidh an duine/na ndaoine n6 le h-aghaidh an aonain 
ata ainmnithe thuas agus le haghaidh an duine/na ndaoine sin am.ha.in ata an t-eolas. Ta cosc ru· rochtain don 
teachtaireacht leictreonach seo do aon duine eile. Murab ionann tusa agus an te a bhfuil an teachtaireacht 
ceaptha d6 biodh a fuios agat nach gceadaitear nochtadh, c6ipeail, scaipeadh n6 usaid an eolais agus/n6 an 
chomhaid seo agus b'fheidir d'fheadfadh bheith midhleathach. 

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the 
addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you ai·e not the intended recipient, any 
disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it is prohibited and 
may be unlawful. ****** ****** *** * *** * ** *** ********** ** ** **** * *** ** * * **** ****
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Reardon Heidi 

From: Reardon Heidi 
Sent: 17 August 2015 17:15 
To: 
Subject: 

'MINISTER'S OFFICE'; 'info@rsc.ie'; RSC - Elaine Quirke 
RE: Mr Kevin Gough query 

Attachments: Kevin Gough - Letter from Brendan Smith 14.08.15.pdf; Kevin Gough - Davids 
Dashboard - 29.07.15.pdf; Kevin Gough - Loco Driver Heuston - 17.08.15.pdf 

Tracking: 

Hi Jennifer/Elaine 

Recipient 

'MINISTER'S OFFICE' 

'info@rsc.ie' 

RSC - Elaine Quirke 

Whelan Joanne 

Smith Brendan (Ops Safety) 

Corkery Kevin 

Casey Pat 

Stanley Paul 

Allen Linda 

Please find attached copy of correspondence to Kevin Gough FYI. 

Regards, 

Heidi 

-----Origi na I Message-----

From: MINISTER'S OFFICE [mailto:minister@dttas.ie] 

Sent: 14 August 2015 09:43 

To: Reardon Heidi; 'info@rsc.ie'; RSC - Elaine Quirke 

Subject: Mr l<evin Gough query 

Hi 

Can you please advise if Mr Gough has been responded to. 

Thanks 

Jennifer 

-----0 rigin al Message-----

From: l<evin Gough [mailto:kevo494ever@eircom.net] 

Sent: 13 August 2015 14:39 

To: MINISTER'S OFFICE 

Subject: Fwd: 

--- Forwarded Message -----

From: "l<evin Gough" <kevo494ever@eircom.net> 

To: "minister" <minister@dttas.ie> 

Sent: Wednesday, 12 August, 2015 14:42:47 

Subject: Re: 

Read 

Read: 18/08/2015 08:26 

Read: 17/08/2015 17:20 

Read: 17/08/201517:31 

Read: 17/08/2015 17:33 

Read: 17/08/2015 17:17 

Read: 17/08/2015 18:16 

Hi Chris, as expected I have received no communication whatsoever from The Railway Safety Comission on this safety critical 

matter. I also have received no reply to a letter I wrote to lranrod Eireann's CEO Davin Franks on this matter. Can you please ask 
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the Minister to become directly involved. Since our last email every time I crossed Sullivan's gates they have remained 

open ..... The Shanderry gates are XA 008 not XG008. Thank you for your help ..... l<evin Goughfrom 

----- Original Message----­

From: minister@dttas.ie 

To: kevotl94eve1@eircom.net 

Sent: Wednesday, 22 July, 2015 14:36:15 

Our Ref: PD/15/9212 

Dear Mr Gough 

On behalf of the Minister for Transport, Tourism & Sport, Paschal Donohoe, T.D., I wish to thank you for your email dated 13th 

July regarding a gate crossing the contents of which I have noted. I have forwarded your email the Railway Safety Commission 

for their attention and I have asked them to respond directly to you within three weeks. If you do not receive a response within 

this timeframe please contact me again. 

Yours sincerely, 

Chris Smith 

Private Secretary to Minister Paschal Donohoe 

************************************************************ 

Ta eolas sa teachtaireacht leictreonach seo a d'fheadfadh bheith priobhaideach no faoi run agus b'fheidir go mbeadh abhar 

runda no pribhleideach ann. Is le h-aghaidh an duine/na ndaoine no le h-aghaidh an aonain ata ainmnithe thuas agus le 

haghaidh an duine/na ndaoine sin amhain ata an t-eolas. Ta cosc ar rochtain don teachtaireacht leictreonach seo do aon duine 

eile. Murab ionann tusa agus an te a bhfuil an teachtaireacht ceaptha do bfodh a fhios agat nach gceadaftear nochtadh, 

coipeail, scaipeadh no usaid an eolais agus/no an chomhaid seo agus b'fheidir d'fheadfadh bheith mfdhleathach. 

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. Access to this 

email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action 

taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it is prohibited and may be unlawful. 
*********************************************************** 

************************************************************ 

Ta eolas sa teachtaireacht leictreonach seo a d'fheadfadh bheith prfobhaideach no faoi run agus b'fheidir go mbeadh abhar 

runda no pribhleideach ann. Is le h-aghaidh an duine/na ndaoine no le h-aghaidh an aonain ata ainmnithe thuas agus le 

haghaidh an duine/na ndaoine sin amhain ata an t-eolas. Ta cosc ar rochtain don teachtaireacht leictreonach seo do aon duine 

eile. Murab ionann tusa agus an te a bhfuil an teachtaireacht ceaptha do bfodh a fhios agat nach gceadaftear nochtadh, 

coipeail, scaipeadh no usaid an eolais agus/no an chomhaid seo agus b'fheidir d'fheadfadh bheith mfdhleathach. 

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee. Access to this 

email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or any action 

taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it is prohibited and may be unlawful. 
*********************************************************** 
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Dear Minister Donohoe. The plastered finish on the new Liam Whelan bridge is essentially a blank canvas 
for graffiti vandals. Already there are some ink markings on the finish and this is only going to get worse. 
The bridge parapet needs to be finished in a rough dashing format or some finish that does not lend itself to 
graffiti. 

Imagine coming over the bridge from Connaught St and seeing the parapet covered in graffiti. It would not 
create a good impression of Cabra. 

Perhaps before it is too late you can have the situation rectified as once the bridge is handed over in its 
present condition it will become a football between the various authorities as to who will rectify the present 
situation. 

Thank you 
---- -- - ----

Oireachtas email policy and disclaimer. 
http ://www. o i reachtas. i e/parliament/ about/ oireachtasemailpo licyanddisclaimer/ 

Beartas riomhphoist an Oireachtais agus seanadh. 
http://www.oireachtas.ie/parlian1ent/ga/eolas/berutasriomhphoistanoireachtaisagusseanadh/ 
************************************************************ 

Ta eolas sa teachtaireacht leictreonach seo a d'fheadfadh bheith priobhaideach n6 faoi run agus b'fheidir go 
mbeadh abhar n'.mda 116 pribhleideach ann. Is le h-aghaidh an duine/na ndaoine n6 le h-aghaidh an aonain 
ata ainmnithe thuas agus le hagbaidh an duine/na ndaoine sin amhain ata an t-eolas. Ta cosc ar rochtain don 
teachtaireacht leictreonach seo do aon duine eile. Murab ionann tusa agus an te a bhfuil an teachtaireacht 
ceaptha d6 biodh a fhios agat nach gceadaitear nochtadh, c6ipeail, scaipeadh n6 usaid an eolais agus/n6 an 
chomhaid seo agus b'fheidir d'fheadfadh bheith midhleathach. 

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the 
addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any 
disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it is prohibited and 
may be unlawful. ** **** *** ** *** **** **** * *** ** **** **** ** ** * ** ** ** * **** * *** ***

2 

Part 5 : Records 55-64







Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 

MINISTER'S OFFICE <minister@dttas.ie> 
08 September 2015 10:00 

To: Reardon Heidi 
Subject: FW: Level Crossing XL 179 - Emil in Mooncoin, Co Kilkenny 

Heidi 

Can you have a look into this please. 

Thanks 

Jennifer 

from: Patrick Dunphy [mailto:Patrick.Dunphy@oireachtas.ie] 
Sent: 07 September 2015 18:05 
To: MINISTER'S OFFICE 
Subject: RE: Level Crossing XL179 - Emil in Mooncoin, Co Kilkenny 

Dear Minister Donohoe, 

Deputy Phelan has not received a reply yet from larnrod Eireann regarding his query and issues concerning the 
closing of the crossing gates at Level Crossing XL179 - Emil in Mooncoin, Co Kilkenny. 

Can you look into this please for him. 

Best Regards, 

Pat Dunphy, 
PA to John Paul Phelan TD. 
056 7793210 

MCADAM Ray---12/02/2015 10:35:38---Pat, I've contacted David Franks' office seeking a response to the queries 
JP has rasied. 

From: MCADAM Ray <RayMcAdam@dttas.ie> 
To· Patrick Dunphy <Patrick.Dunphy@Oireachtas.ie> 
Date. 12/02/201510:35 
Subjec1: RE: Level Crossing XL 179 Emil in Mooncoin, Co Kilkenny 

Pat, 

I've contacted David Franks' office seeking a response to the queries JP has rasied. 

Will revert back as soon as I have that information. 

Best Wishes, 

Ray 

Ray McAdam 

Political Assistant to Paschal Donohoe TD 

Minister for Transport, Tourism & Sport 

1 
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44 Kildare Street, 

Dublin 2. 

Email: raymcadam@dttas.ie 

Mobile: 085 861 3502 

From: Patrick Dunphy [mailto:Patrick.Dunphy@Oireachtas.ie] 
Sent: 12 February 2015 10:33 
To: MCADAM Ray 
Subject: Re: Level Crossing Xll 79 - Emil in Mooncoin, Co Kilkenny 

Hello Ray, 

The attached letter was sent by John Paul to David Franks, CEO larnrod Eireann, Connolly Station, Dublin 1 on the 
4th June 2014. 

To date he hasn't received a response to the 5 queries contained in the letter. 

Can you follow this up for him please and ask Mr Franks to reply to the queries as John Paul's constituents are asking 
these questions. 

Thanks Ray, 

Pat(.5ee attached file: 4.6.2014 David Franks, Irish Rail, JP reply re letter concerning Emil crossing gates 
in Mooncoin.docx) 

Best Regards, 

Pat Dunphy, 
PA to John Paul Phelan TD. 
056 7793210 

Oireachtas email policy and disclaimer. 
http://www. oireach tas. ie/ par Ii amen t/ about/ o ireachtasemailpolicyanddisclaimer/ 

Bemias riomhphoist an Oireachtais agus seanadh. 
http://www.oireachtas.ie/parliament/ga/eolas/beartasriomhphoistanoireachtaisagusseanadh/ 

************************************************************ 

Ta eolas sa teachtaireacht leictreonach sea a d'fheadfadh bheith priobhaideach n6 faoi run agus b'theidir go 
mbeadh abhar runda n6 pribhleideach ann. Is le h-aghaidh an duine/na ndaoine n6 le h-aghaidh an aonain 
ata ainmnithe thuas agus le haghaidh an duine/na ndaoine sin amhain ata an t-eolas. Ta cosc ar rochtain don 
teachtaireacht leictreonach seo do aon duine eile. Murab ionann tusa agus an te a bhfuil an teachtaireacht 
ceaptha d6 biodh a fhios agat nach gceadaitear nochtadh, c6ipeail, scaipeadh n6 usaid an eolais agus/n6 an 
chomhaid seo agus b'fheidir d'theadfadh bheith midhleathach. 

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the 
addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. If you are not the intended recipient, any 
disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it is prohibited and 
may be unlawful. ** * *** ** * ** * * ** * * ** ** ** ** * * ** * * * * * ** ** ** * *** * *** ** * ** * *** **

Oireachtas email policy and disclaimer. 
http://www.oireachtas.ie/parliament/about/oireachtasemailpolicyanddisclaimer/ 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Reardon Heidi 
08 September 2015 11 :OO 
'MINISTER'S OFFICE' 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

RE: Level Crossing XL 179 - Emil in Mooncoin, Co Kilkenny 
FW: Level Crossing XL 179 - Emil in Mooncoin, Co Kilkenny; Level Crossing XL 179 - Emil 
in Mooncoin, Co Kilkenny 

Hi Jennifer 

Please see attached emails. 

The original query of 4
th 

June was never received in this office, see c1ttached email.

A response to the ernail of 12
1ri 

Feb was issued on 4
111 

March 2015 attached in second etnail.

Thanks 

Regards, 

Heidi 

Heidi Reardon 

PA to David Franks, Chief Executive, larnr6d Eireann, Connolly Station, Dublin 1, 001 V6V6. 

2'" 00 353 1 703 2454 l2J heidi.reardon@irishail.ie Cf) www.irishraiLie 

From: MINISTER'S OFFICE [mailto:minister@dttas.ie] 
Sent: 08 September 2015 10:00 
To: Reardon Heidi 
Subject: FW: Level Crossing XL179 - Emil in Mooncoin, Co Kilkenny 

Heidi 

Can you have a look into this please. 

Thanks 

Jennifer 

From: Patrick Dunphy [mailto:Patrick.Dunphy@oireachtas.ie] 
Sent: 07 September 2015 18:05 
To: MINISTER'S OFFICE 
Subject: RE: Level Crossing XL179 - Emil in Mooncoin, Co Kilkenny 

Dear Minister Donohoe, 

Deputy Phelan has not received a reply yet from larnrod Eireann regarding his query and issues concerning the 
closing of the crossing gates at Level Crossing XL179 - Emil in Mooncoin, Co Kilkenny. 

Can you look into this please for him. 

Best Regards, 

Pat Dunphy, 
PA to John Paul Phelan TD. 
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056 7793210 

MCADAM Ray ···· 12/02/20·15 10:35:38-···Pat, I've contacted David Franks' office seeking a response to the queries 
Jr0 has rasied. 

f-rom: MCADAM Ray <RayMcAdam@dttas.ie> 
ro: Patrick Dunphy <Patrick.Dunphy@Oireachtas.ie> 
0;1\c· 12/02/201510:35 
:')l1bJecL RE: Level Crossing XL 179 Emil in Mooncoin, Co Kilkenny 

Pat, 

I've contacted David Franks' office seeking a response to the queries JP has rasied. 

Will revert back as soon as I have that information. 

Best Wishes, 

Ray 

Ray McAdam 

Political Assistant to Paschal Donohoe TD 

Minister for Transport, Tourism & Sport 

44 Kildare Street, 

Dublin 2. 

Email: raymcadam@dttas.ie 

Mobile: 085 861 3502 

From: Patrick Dunphy [mailto:Patrick.Dunphy@Oireachtas.ie] 
Sent: 12 February 2015 10:33 
To: MCADAM Ray 
Subject: Re: Level Crossing XLl 79 - Emil in Mooncoin, Co Kilkenny 

Hello Ray, 

The attached letter was sent by John Paul to David Franks, CEO larnrod Eireann, Connolly Station, Dublin 1 on the 
4th June 2014. 

To date he hasn't received a response to the 5 queries contained in the letter. 

Can you follow this up for him please and ask Mr Franks to reply to the queries as John Paul's constituents are asking 
these questions. 

Thanks Ray, 

Pat(See attached file: 4.6.2014 David Franks, Irish Rail, JP reply re letter concerning Emil crossing gates 
in Mooncoin. docx) 

Best Regards, 

Pat Dunphy, 
PA to John Paul Phelan TD. 

056 7793210 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Hi Heidi, 

MINISTER'S OFFICE <minister@dttas.ie> 
21 September 2015 14:40 
Reardon Heidi 
Ministers Office - Gina f lacl<elt - Bicycles on trains 
Gina.docx; ATT00001.txt; ATI00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Please see attached correspondence for your attention and direct reply. 

Best regards, 

Freddy 

Minister Donohoe's office 

1 
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Paschal Donohoe TD 
Minister for Transport, Tourism & Sport 
Fine Gael, Dublin Central 
Phone - 01 6183689 
Web - www.paschaldonohoe.ie 
Twitter - www.twitter.com/paschald 
Facebool< - www.facebool<.com/paschal.donohoe 
--· Forwarded by Paschal Donohoe/Members/Oireachtas on 18/09/2015 10:46 ---·· 

From Gina Hackett <geenah52@g111a1I com> 
To: "paschal.donohoe@oireachtas.ie" <paschal.donohoe@oireachtas.ie>, 
Date· 17/09/2015 18:45 
Subject: Bicycles on trains 

Hi Paschal, 

I normally don't feel the need to write to Ministers but in this case I do 

as I am baffled as to why a train going from Maynooth to Rosslare can only 

take two bikes on board. It just seems ludicrous that ONLY TWO bikes can go 

on a train on any long journey and yet the government are trying to promote 

leaving your car at home and taking the bike. We have this brilliant system 

that you can buy your bike on the "cycle to work scheme" which saves you a 

few bob when you're buying a good bike which is how I got into cycling and 

couldn't have only for it. 

Two weeks ago myself and a friend of mine were going to Wexford to do a 

cycle and our only means of transport was the train from Connolly station. 

We bought our tickets and were told that hopefully there was no other bike 

on the train, there was another bike on the train and then another guy who 

was going to Rosslare to get the boat back to Pembroke after cycling around 

Ireland arrived in Connolly station. He was told he couldn't get on which 

caused major upset as he had to catch the boat home. Anyway in the end 

luckily for us the station guy squeezed all 3 bikes on to the train which 

meant that now there was 4 bikes, 3 in the 2 bike stand compartment and one 

in the wheelchair compartment. Train was delayed pulling out of Connolly 

needless to say and three very stressed passengers. Then on our return the 

next day when we went to get on the train with our return tickets in 

Wexford station the guy told us we couldn't get on, last train of the day, 

BIG panic, 35 minutes we had to wait before he could tell us whether we 

could get on or not, we did get on in the end. Thank God we weren't getting 

on in Gorey. Paschal can you see all the unnecessary stress. Why can there 

not be a small seat free carriage or more bike stands on the train and 

encourage people to use public transport, use their bike for traveling 

around our beautiful country. I know I for one won't be doing it again. For 

people who do want to travel to Ireland with their bikes it's a real put 

off. 

Now Paschal I do know that there's a lot going on in our Country at the 

moment that is way more important than my little moan but surely these 

little aggravations can be sorted easily enough. 

Gina 
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Our Ref: PD/15/10011 

Dear Gina 

On behalf of the Minister for Transport, Tourism & Sport, Paschal Donohoe, T.D., I wish to thank you 

for your email about taking bicycles on inter-City trains. As this is a matter under the remit of larnr6d 

Eireann, I have forwarded your email to the office of Mr David Franks, Chief Executive, for his 

attention and direct reply to you. 

Yours sincerely, 

Chris Smith 

Private Secretary to Minister Paschal Donohoe 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Hi Heidi, 

MINISTER'S OFFICE <minister@dttas.ie> 
21 September 2015 15:47 
Reardon Heidi 
Ministers Office - Eamonn Fanton - Transporting dogs on train 
Fenton.docx; ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Please see attached correspondence for your attention and direct reply. 

Best regards, 

Freddy 

Minister Donohoe's office 

1 
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Our Ref: PD/15/10023 

Dear Mr Fanton 

On behalf of the Minister for Transport, Tourism & Sport, Paschal Donohoe, T.D., I wish to thank you 

for your email about transporting your pet dog on the train. As this is a matter under the remit of 

larnr6d Eireann, I have forwarded your letter to the office of Mr David Franks, Chief Executive, for his 

attention and direct reply to you. 

Yours sincerely, 

Chris Smith 

Private Secretary to Minister Paschal Donohoe 

Paschal Donohoe TD 
Minister for Transport, Tourism & Sport 
Fine Gael, Dublin Central 
Phone - 01 6183689 
Web - www.paschaldonohoe.ie 
Twitter - www.twitter.com/paschald 
Facebook - www.facebook.com/paschal.donohoe 

Forwarded by Paschal Donohoe/Members/Oireachtas on 21 /00/2015 00:53 

r rom Eamonn Fanton <eamonn.fanton@gmail.com> 
To: "paschal.donohoe@oireachlas.ie" <paschal.donohoe@oireachtas.ie>, 
Date: 20/09/2015 20:56 
Subject: transportation of pet dogs 

Dear Minister, 

I am writing to you with regard to what appears to a be ludicrous transportation rule's for pet dogs. 

I am the proud owner of an Irish red & White Setter, Copper. 

Recently I had the need to travel to Dublin from my home town of Charleville in Cork. It would require an 
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overnight stay and being a responsible dog owner I was not prepared to leave my dog unattended for such a 
long douration. 

I enquired at the station about the transportation of my dog before hand. 
I was told that the dog must be shipped in a dog crate as he was too big to sit on my lap. 
Even then only some train services (those that had a manned guards car) would carry a crated dog. 

Had I a car, I would have no need of using the train service provided by larnr6d Eireann. 
When I asked about the provision of a crate for the journey I was told that that must be provided by myself, as 
larnr6d Eireann did not provide them. 

I will ask you the exact same question as I asked when making that enquiry 
How would it be at all possible for a pedestrian to carry a large dog crate, some light luggage and walk a 
medium sized or large dog to a train station some two miles walking distance from their own home? 
Without a car this journey would be impossible, as has previously pointed out, had I had a car the use of a train 
would be redundant. Even if I was somehow able to carry the crate to the station upon arrival in Dublin I 
would continue to have to carry the crate everywhere I went. 

I have lived and worked in various countries across Europe and this is the first time I have come across such 
restrictive rules. In Germany, Poland, Czech Republic and Slovakia all that was required was that the dog be 
muzzled, kept under control, was not allowed on seats and a separate ticket (child's fare) paid for the dog. 

Surely you would agree that the current rules for dog transportation are overly restrictive and totally 
impractible. 
Would it not be appropriate to adopt similar rules to those countries in Europe to allow responsible dog 
owners to travel with their pets wearing a muzzle. 
Alternatively would it not more sensible that larnr6d Eireann have these crates available for hire for the 
duration of a journey. 

I look forward to your thoughts, and hopefully your commitment to look into the matter with the view to 
making our national train service a service that should be available to all citizens, even those that happen to 
be dog owners. 

Sincerely 

Eamonn Fanton 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Hi Heidi, 

MINISTER'S OFFICE <minister@dttas.ie> 
21 September 2015 16:21 
Reardon Heidi 
Ministers Office - Noreen 0' Connell Travelling from Dublin to Mallow 
DubMallow.docx; ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Yes another one for your attention and direct reply. 

Regards, 

Freddy 

1 
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Our Ref: PD/15/10021 

Dear Ms O'Connell 

On behalf of the Minister for Transport, Tourism & Sport, Paschal Donohoe, T.D., I wish to thanl< you 

for your email about using the Dublin to Mallow rail service. As this is a matter under the remit of 

larnr6d Eireann, I have forwarded your letter to the office of Mr David Franks, Chief Executive, for his 

attention and direct reply to you. 

Yours sincerely, 

Chris Smith 

Private Secretary to Minister Paschal Donohoe 
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From: Noreen O'Connell [mailto:noreen@optf:ie] 
Sent: 19 September 2015 21:08 
To: MINISTER'S OFFICE 
Subject: Irish Rail 

Earlier this week I almost took the wrong train from Dublin to Mallow and was informed at the barrier by 

an Irish Rail representative that if I had there was a 100 Euro fine. 

The cork & Kerry trains were leaving within 5 minutes of each other and both stop in Mallow. The ticket 

stated Dublin to Mallow only it wasn't clear if it was a cork or Kerry Train. 

I checked it out on the internet and so many people and inadvertently getting caught for the 100 Euro 

fine for simple errors including students 

Whilst I agree with efficiencies and ensuring people pay their fares. Where people have tickets and make 

a simple mistake, this hard-line approach is very counter cultural and doesn't do anything to build irish 

rails reputation for customer service. 

On 2 occasions in the last few months my train has been 55 minutes late leaving and in this case as a 

customer I have no recourse. 

Its a pity to see us lose our strengths of flexibility and fairness and adopt this hard line approach 

Thanks & Regards 

Noreen 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Hi Heidi, 

MINISTER'S OFFICE <minister@dttas.ie> 
30 September 2015 15:35 
Reardon Heidi 
Ministers Office - Charlie Flanagan TD - Phoenix Park Tunnel 
20150930143242.pdf; ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Please see attached correspondence for your attention and direct reply. 

Best regards, 

Freddy 

Minister Donohoe's office 

1 
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Our Ref: PD/15/9679 

Dear Charlie 

I refer to your email regarding services t11rough the Pl10enix Park Tunnel. I am aware of the huge 

importance of the opening, not only to your constituents and your county, but the entire country. 

As Minister for Transport, Tourism and Sport, I have responsibility for policy and the overall funding of 

public transport, while the development of public transport infrastructure and services is a matter for 

larnr6d t:ireann, in conjunction with the National Transport Authority (NTA). 

Noting this I have referred your query to larnr6d Eireann for direct reply. 

With best wishes, 

Minister Paschal Donohoe 

Minister for Transport, Tourism and Sport 
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Our Ref PD/15/9679 

Dear Charlie 

I refer to your email regarding services through the Phoenix Park Tunnel. I am aware of the huge 

importance of the opening, not only to your constituents and your county, but the entire country. 

As Minister for Transport, Tourism and Sport, I have responsibility tor policy and the overall funding of 

public transport, while the development of public transport infrastructure and services is a matter for 

larnr6d t:ireann, in conjunction with the National Transport Authority (NTA). 

Noting this I have referred your query to larnr6d t:ireann for direct reply. 

With best wishes, 

Minister Paschal Donohoe 

Minister for Transport, Tourism and Sport 

Part 7 : Records 78-90



From: Paschal Donohoe [mailto:Paschal.Donohoe@Oireacl1tas.ie] 
Sent: 21 August 2015 14:47 
To: MINISTER'S OFFICE 
Cc: LYNAM Stephen 
Subject: Fw: Phoenix Park Tunnel Re opening 2016 

· Forwarded by Pasctial Donohoe/Members/Oireachtas on 21/08/2015 14:46 

From: Charles Flanagan/Members/Oireachtas 
To: Paschal Donohoe/Members/Oireachtas@HOUSES, 
Date: 21/08/2015 12:55 
Subject: Phoenix Park Tunnel Re-opening 2016 
Sont by: Conor Bergin 

Dear Paschal, 

I wish to contact you regarding the reopening of the Phoenix Park Tunnel to 
commuter trains, which is due to commence next year. 

Over 3,000 people living in County Laois commute to Dublin on a daily basis 
according to the CSO, making the county an important part of the Greater Dublin 
Area. Three busy train stations are located in County Laois on the Kildare line -
Portarlington, Portlaoise and Ballybrophy which serve many of these commuters 
every day. 

Also according lo the CSO, the vast majority of these commuters depart before 
6.30am. Furthermore, many commuters residing in County Laois spend 90 or more 
minutes travelling to work every day- the highest share of any county in the country. 

I have been informed that train stations in Laois may be included in these new 
services from next year using the Phoenix Park tunnel to bring commuters to 
Connolly, Pearse and Grand Canal Dock stations, and I would like to confirm this 
matter with you if possible. Many thanks. 

Kind Regards, 

Charlie 

Charlie Flanagan TD 
Minister for Foreign Affairs and Trade 
Laois/Offaly Constituency 
Lismard Court 
Portlaoise 
Co. Laois 

Constituency Phone: 057 8620232 
Department Phone: 01 4082140 

Email: minister@dfa.ie 
charlie. flanagan@oir.ie 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: Reardon Heidi 
Sent: 05 October 2015 16:05 
To: 'Minister Donohoe Constituency' 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

RE: Margaret Reilly - 86 Fitzroy Avenue, Dublin 3 - Laneway to rear of Fitzroy Avenue 
Clive Steele - Ministers Office - Margaret Fitzroy - Laneway - 05.10.15.pdf 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Tracking: 

Dear Clive 

Follow up 
Completed 

Recipient 

'Minister Donohoe Constituency' 

Bambrick Erner 

Duffy Niall 

Beardmore Joe 

Please find attached response in relation to Margaret Reilly - 86 Fitzroy Avenue. 

J<ind regards, 

Heidi 

Read 

Read: 05/10/2015 16:06 

From: STEELE Clive [mailto:CliveSteele@dttas.ie] On Behalf Of Minister Donohoe Constituency 
Sent: 12 August 2015 15:07 
To: Reardon Heidi 
Subject: Margaret Reilly - 86 Fitzroy Avenue, Dublin 3 - Laneway to rear of Fitzroy Avenue 

RE: Margaret Reilly. 86 Fitzroy Avenue, Dublin 3 

12 August 2015 

Dear Heidi, 

Minister Donohoe has been contacted by the above named constituent, on her own and her neighbours 
behalf, regarding an issue, outlined in the emails quoted below, with restricting access to the laneway 
behind the houses on Fitzroy Avenue. Ms Reilly is asking if Irish Rail would agree to the closure of the 
laneway, in an attempt to reduce illegal dumping and anti-social behaviour issues occurring there. Ms 
Reilly has also suggested that the laneway could still remain a part of the Croke Park evacuation route 
when needed. 

I would be grateful if this matter could be looked into and you could advise regarding same. 

Kind regards, 

Clive 

Clive Steele 

Minister Donohoe's Office 
Department of Transport, Tourism & Sport 
44 Kildare Street, Dublin 2 
clivesteele@dttas.ie 
01-6041082
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From: margaret reilly86@hotmail.com 
To: nial l.duffy@cie.ie 
Subject: RE: Re Laneway. 
Date: Thu, 23 Jul 2015 14:47:21 +0000 

Dear Niall, 

Thank you for your reply. 

However, I find it difficult to see what Dublin City Council can do, regarding anti social behaviour. 

The only solution Nial, is to erect gates at both ends of the Janeway, and if need be, they can be left open on 
event days in Croke Park. 

I would be eternally grateful, if you could get this issue sorted. You say your colleague in Irish Rail deals 
with this. Can you give me his contact details please. 

Thanking you, 

Margaret Reilly. 

From: Niall.Duffy@cie.ie 
To: margaret reilly86@hotmail.com 
Subject: RE: Re Laneway. 
Date: Tue, 21 Jul 2015 08:16:40 +0000 

Hi Margaret 

Apologies about the delay in replying, my colleague in Irish Rail who deals with these issues was on leave. 

We understand the issues associated with the subject laneway and in an effort to address them my colleague is 

making contact with Dublin City Council to see what is can be done to prevent antisocial behaviour in this area. We 

are expecting a reply this week and as soon as I get word I will let you know. 

Regards, 

Niall 

From: Margaret Reilly [mailto:margaret reilly86@hotmail.com) 

Sent: 12 July 2015 05:31 

To: Duffy Niall 
Subject: RE: Re Laneway. 

Dear Nial, 
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I am still very concerned about the above laneway which runs at the back of my home/business, as indeed 

are the majority of homeowners, whose houses are along this stretch. 

Apart from the illegal dumping, and general lack of maintenance on your part, there is an ever increasing 

amount of anti-social behaviour at night. 

This is a classic case of passing the buck. In one email, you say that you are not in a situation to grant 

permission for gates as the arches still form part of your operational boundary, and in a subsequent one, it 

is suggested that the laneway forms part of the Croke Park evacuation plan. In either of these scenarios, 

the gates could be opened when necessary, so there is a way around this. 

I urgently request you to give this matter your immediate attention, and revert to me as soon as possible. 

It might be helpful to set up a meeting with all of the relevant bodies who have a vested interest in the 

laneway ie. 

Dec, Croke Park, The Fire Officer, and of course the residents and your good selves. 

I look forward to hearing from you very soon. 

-------

From: Niall.Duffy@cie.ie 

To: margaret reilly86@hotmail.com 

Subject: RE: Re Laneway. 

Date: Fri, 20 Mar 2015 08:28:17 +0000 

Hi Margaret, r 

Just getting back to you on the below matter. 

Irish Rail had a brief meeting with Dublin City Council last Friday and highlighted the issue of rubbish along Fitzroy 

Avenue and the option of installing gates on both ends of the lane. 

We have been informed that the gates cannot be erected on both ends of the Janeway as it forms part of the Croke 

Park evacuation plan. We were also informed that DCC clean the Janeway periodically. 

Kind regards, 

Niall 

From: Margaret Reilly [mailto:margaret reilly86@hotmail.com] 
Sent: 11 March 2015 17:12 
To: Duffy Niall 
Subject: RE: Re Laneway. 

Dear Niall, 

Thank you for taking the time to high light my concerns. 

I would love to see gates on both ends of this laneway, thus greatly reducing the risk of houses being 

broken into, and the littering and anti social behaviour. 

3 
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So you might raise this with your colleague. 

Thanks again, 

Yours sincerely. 

Margaret 

From: Niall.Duffy@cie.ie 

To: margaret reilly86@hotmail.com 

Subject: RE: Re Laneway. 

Date: Tue, 10 Mar 2015 11:38:08 +0000 

Hi Margaret, 

I received correspondence from my colleague in Irish Rail who will be attending a meeting with Dublin City Council 

to address the issue of litter in Dublin City Centre and they will highlight the eblow query in their talks. 

I will let you know the outcome, and any action to be taken, following this meeting. 

Regards, 

Niall 

From: Duffy Niall 
Sent: 06 March 2015 15:50 
To: 'Margaret Reilly' 
Subject: RE: Re Laneway. 

Hi Margaret, 

Thank you for the below email. 

Please note I have forwarded on the below email to my colleague in Irish Rail, who deals with similar queries, for 

comments/reviews. I shall let you know when I get a response. 

Regards, 

Niall 

From: Margaret Reilly [mailto:margaret reilly86@hotmail.com] 
Sent: 05 March 2015 15: 14 
To: Duffy Niall 
Subject: RE: Re Laneway. 

Dear Niall, 

Further to our recent telephone conversation you may remember me emailing you last year, seeking your 

permission for the closure of the laneway that runs behind the houses from No 86 to 98 Fitzroy Avenue, 

Drumcondra. Nothing much has changed regarding the illegal dumping etc. 

At the moment there is quite an amount of litter behind number 86 and 87 
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As the owners of the laneway, I would assume that it is your responsibility, to have this removed. 

To say it is unsightly, would be an understatement. 

Dublin City Council have informed me that the laneway is not in their charge. 

Please give this matter your urgent attention. 

Regards 

Margaret Reilly 

From: Niall.Duffy@cie.ie 

To: margaret reilly86@hotmail.com 

Subject: RE: Re Laneway. 

Date: Tue, 29 Apr 2014 11:32:56 +0000 

Hi Margaret, 

I refer to the below email and your letter dated 23rc1 April 2014. 

--- ------

Having discussed this query with my colleague who oversees the lettings of the nearby railway arches unfortunately 

we are not in a position to grant permission to the physical closure of this laneway as it is still forms part of our 

operational boundary. 

I am sorry that I cannot be of any further assistance to you on this matter. 

l<ind regards, 

Niall 

From: Margaret Reilly [mailto:margaret reilly86@hotmail.com] 
Sent: 23 April 2014 10:43 
To: Duffy Niall 
Subject: Re Laneway. 

Dear Niall, 

Further to our recent telephone conversation, I would be obliged if you could agree to allow permission 

for gates to be erected at either end of the laneway which runs at the back of houses 86 Fitzroy Avenue, 

Drumcondra, Dublin 3. to 98 Fitzroy Avenue, Drumcondra 
I 

Dublin 3. 

There has been an increase in illegal dumping, anti social behaviour, house break ins and we feel that the 

best way to eradicate this, would be to have gates erected at each end of the lane .I have personally 

cleaned the lane, several times a week, for the past number of years, but from a health and safety view, 

can no longer do it due to the presence of syringes, excrement etc. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to ring me on 01 8555105. 

I will be looking forward to hearing from you in the not so distant future. 
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Thanking you 

Margaret Reilly, 

86 Fitzroy Avenue, 

Drumcondra, 

Dublin3 

Ray McAdam 

Fine Gael Councillor - North foner City 

Chairman, Central Area Joint Policing Committee 

Mobile: 086 - 847 1720 

Email: raymcadam@gmail.com 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: STEELE Clive <CliveSteele@dttas.ie> on behalf of Minister Donohoe Constituency 
<Min Don hoeconstituency@dttas.ie> 

Sent: 08 October 2015 15: 15 
To: Reardon Heidi 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Minister Office - Clive Steele - Lisa Collins - train/tracl< noise 
ATT00001.b<t; ATT00002.htm 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Follow up 
Completed 

RE: Lisa Collins, West Road, East Wall, Dublin 3 

8 October 2015 

Dear Heidi, 

Minister Donohoe has been contacted by the above named constituent regarding an issue, outlined in the 
email quoted below, with an increase in noise levels from trains as a result of the removal of trackside 
vegetation. 

I would be grateful if this matter could be looked into and you could advise the Minister regarding same. 

Kind regards, 

Clive 

Clive Steele 
Minister Donohoe's Constituency Office 
Department of Transport, Tourism & Sport 
paschal. donohoe@oireachtas.ie 
01-6183689

From: Lisa <lcollins 11@gmail.com> 

To: "paschal.donohoe@oireachtas.ie" <paschal.donohoe@oireachtas.ie> . 
Date: 06/10/2015 23:37 
Subject: Noise Pollution from trains 

Hi Paschal, 

I am a resident of West Road in Eastwall, 03. I know that my neighbours have made you 

aware that recently Irish Rail removed trees, (some planted 30 years ago), and bushes 

from the side of the track on the upper side of West Road. 

As a consequence of this, there has been a huge increase in noise pollution. The noise 

generated and the vibrations felt in our houses now when a train passes has 

significantly increased . This is the main line into Connolly station and train are 

passing every few minutes and quite regularly at night. 
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I understand that you are working to get this escalated and addressed by Irish rail as 

quickly as possible. 

I want to thank you for you help and support in this matter as it is affecting my 

quality if life and that of my neighbours, a lot of whom are elderly. 

We are currently working with the community liaison office to get the vegetation re 

planted but we would also be looking to getting the existing sound barrier extended to 

this part of the track, as part of the track really has the most noise impact on 

adjacent residents. 

Your faithfully 

Li�a ���lins 

Sent from my iPhone 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

Dear Clive, 

Reardon Heidi 
09 November201510:21 
STEELE Clive (CliveSteele@dttas.ie) 
Noise pollution in Eastwall - Sandra Woods 

I refer to your email of gth October with representations from Lisa Collins and also to your email of 2"d September with 
representations from Ms Sandra Woods. Both of the Minister's constituents highlighted their concerns as a result of vegetation 
removal from the railway embankment on the upper side of West Road. 

I am aware that both residents have also requested that a sound barrier be provided on the embankment. However, our 
intention is to re-vegetate the embankment and the Infrastructure Manager for the area has already engaged the services of a 
professional arborlst to visit the site and devise a re-vegetation plan for the area. As soon as this is complete, planting details 
will be provided to both of the Minister's constituents and re-planting will commence as soon as possible. 

Yours sincerely, 

David Franks, 
Chief Executive 

Heidi Reardon 

PA to David Franks, Chief Executive, larnr6d Eireann, Connolly Station, Dublin 1, 001 V6V6. 

� 00 3531 703 2454 t8J heidi.reardon@irishail.ie � www.irishrail.ie 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

STEELE Clive <CliveSteele@dttas.ie> on behalf of Minister Donohoe Constituency 
<Min Don hoeconstituency@dttas.ie> 
08 October 2015 17:49 
Reardon Heidi 
Minister Office - Clive Steele - Kieran Collins - Crol<e Park Station 
A TTOOOO 1. txt; A TT00002. htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

RE: Kieran Collins. North Circular Road, Dublin 7 

8 October 2015 

Dear Heidi, 

Minister Donohoe has been contacted by the above named constituent, requesting that a more suitable 
train station be developed for Croke Park. Mr Collins feels the current station at Drumcondra is unsuitable 
for 'match day' numbers. 

I would be grateful if this matter could be looked into and you could advise the Minister regarding same. 

Kind regards, 

Clive 

Clive Steele 
Minister Donohoe's Constituency Office 
Department of Transport, Tourism & Sport 
paschal. donohoe@oireachtas.ie 
01-6183689
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Hi Heidi, 

MINISTER'S OFFICE <minister@dttas.ie> 
12 October 2015 15:45 
Reardon Heidi 
Ministers Office - Tom Miller - Tal<ing bicycles on trains 
Bil<esTrains.docx; ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Please see the attached correspondence for your attention and direct reply. 

Best regards, 

Freddy 

Minister Donohoe's office 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Hi Heidi, 

MINISTER'S OFFICE <minister@dttas.ie> 
14 October 2015 15:07 
Reardon Heidi 
Ministers Office - Denis Leonard - l(illucan Railway Station 
IRail.docx; ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Please see attached correspondence for your direct reply. 

Best regards, 

Freddy 

Minister Donohoe's office 
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Our Ref: PD/15/10198 

Dear Denis 

As Minister for Transport, Tourism and Sport I have responsibility for policy and the overall funding of 

public transport. Irish Rail is responsible for the development and upgrading of public transport 

infrastructure throughout the country, which includes Killucan Railway Station. Noting this I have 

referred your representation to Irish Rail for direct reply. 

Please advise my private office if you do not receive a reply within 10 working days. 

With best wishes, 

Minister Paschal Donohoe 

Minister for Transport, Tourism and Sport 

From: Minister [mailto:MINISTER@environ.ie] 
Sent: 01 October 2015 11: 14 
To: Denis Leonard.dbc 
Cc: MINISTER'S OFFICE 
Subject: RE: l<illucan Station 

01 October 2015 

Dear Mr Leonard, 

I have been asked by Mr Alan Kelly, T.D., Minister for the Environment, Community and 
Local Government to thank you for your recent email. 

As this matter is more appropriate to the Department of Transport your email has been 
forwarded for attention and direct reply to you. 
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Yours sincerely, 

Larry Kelly 
Private Secretary 

From: Denis Leonard.dbc (mailto:Dleonard.dbc@lmetb.ie] 
Sent: 01 October 2015 11:04 
To: Minister 
Subject: Killucan Station 

Dear Minister, 
Would it be possible to look again ttf /(il/ucan Rail staion in Co. Westmeath under the 
new capital plan/or transport, the new rural investment plan and BMW /muling. It would 
cost less than €1.5 million to reopen tt rail station where the trains already stop but do not 
allow people to embar/(/disemhark. Irish Rail have agreed to the station in pl'incip/e from 

a schedule and safety point of view hut/llluling It.as been an issue with a cash strapped 
company. Tltey would ltave their initial investment hack in a short time and transport is 
not just about finance; it is also about tlte environment and the transport sector is one of 
the largest polluters of carbon. Witlt billions being spent 011 Dublin transport it is vital that 
we look again at a station that would serve tlte third largest population area in 
Westmeath. Mullingar and Atl,/one are already served by a station hut the /(innegad 

l(i/lucan area are not . This despite the/act tit.at it lutd a train servicefor 120 years wlten 
tlte population was a fraction of wltat it is now. Can you contact me on 0876430783 or 
fr11o@i11digo.ie to discuss. 

Tlmal, you, 
Denis Leonard 
Cit air 

l(i/luctm Ki1111egad Transport Lobby Group. 
0876430783 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: STEELE Clive <CliveSteele@dttas.ie> on behalf of Minister Donohoe Constituency 
<Min Donhoeconstituency@dttas.ie> 

Sent: 15 October 2015 13:00 
To: Reardon Heidi 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Minister Office - Clive Steele - Peter Woods - construction/tracl< worl<s 
ATT00001.b<t; ATT00002.htm 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Follow up 
Completed 

RE: Peter Woods. Quarry Road, Dublin 7 

15 October 2015 

Dear Heidi, 

Minister Donohoe has been contacted by the above named constituent regarding a continuing issue, 
outlined in the email quoted below, with Irish Rail works being carried out behind homes on Quarry Road. 

I would be grateful if this matter could be looked into and you could advise the Minister regarding same. 

Kind regards, 

Clive 

Clive Steele 
Minister Donohoe's Constituency Office 
Department of Transport, Tourism & Sport 
paschal.donohoe@oireachtas.ie 
01-6183689

From: 'Woods. Peter (Radio)" <Peler.Woods@rte.ie> 
To: "phoenixparktunnelproiect@gmail.com" <phoenlxparktunnelproiect@gmail.com>, "paschal.donohoe@oir.ie" <paschal donohoe@oir.ie>, 
Date: 15/10/2015 11 :19 
Subject: Quarry Road again ... 

Gary, 

to be honest I was a bit taken aback at your response to my last email. That was why I waited before resounding to 

it. 

Your line about .... 

The remaining trees and shrubbery will offer far greater protection in this regard .... 

caused some consternation in this house, to the extent that we wondered were you aware of where we lived? 
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This is the view from the upstairs back window this morning.There was a man having a cigarette at the doors of one 

to the cabins, just before I took this photo. I could make out his features. That's how close we are to the work that is 

going on. You can see where there were mounds created to break the sound going back towards the Carnlough 

Road houses. You can also see that no effort was made in this direction at all. There are no trees and the shuddery is 

scant -and for the record- Irish Rail do not maintain it. It is overgrown and overshadows my back garden. Your 

retaining wall is starting to crumble. I brought this up with the Irish Rail Property Department long before this 

project started. My emails. which elicited an initial response, were then ignored. 

I wasn't suggesting that sound baffles would make a great deal of difference at this point in time. I have, on several 

occasions. pointed out that this work began with scant regard for those of us in these houses. Obviously my back 

door in the main living area is much closer than this to the compound. You continually refers to work going on 

through the tunnel. Work also continues here. As you can see from the photo, noise apart there is a privacy issue 

involved here. 

My reference to sound baffles was with regard to what Irish Rail's ongoing plans are? Given that there will be four 

trains an hour, I assume each way, during rush hour - I'm asking have Irish Rail plans to raise sound baffles at 

exposed areas of track, adjacent to dwellings? Having lived close to railway lines across in London I know those 

baffles to work. 

I'm sorry there was confusion about my question and I should say that you are more than welcome to come out 

here - particularly when there is work taking place - and see for yourself what it's like. 

Regards. 

Peter 
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Priomh Fheidhmeannach, Stalslun Ui Chonghaile, Baile Atha Cliath 1, 001 V6V6 

Chief Executive, Connolly Station, Dublin 1, 001 V6V6 

I 01 703 2454 1 info@irishrall ie W www.irishrail.ie 

Minister Paschal Donohoe 

Minister for Transport Tourism & Sport 

Department of Transport, Tourism and Sport 

44 Kildare Street 

Dublin 2 

27'11 October 2015 

Dear Minister Donohoe, 

Thank you for your email of 15th October 2015 on behalf of residents of Quarry Road, in particular Mr. Peter 

Woods, 26 Quarry Road, Cabra, Dublin 7. 

The Phoenix Park Tunnel Project Liaison Officer has been in regular contact with Mr. Woods whose home 

backs onto an area being used by the project contractor for day-time works, which will continue until June 

2016 and limited night-time works over the next two months. 

We are working to ensure noise is minimised arising from these works. larnr6d Eireann has imposed best 

industry standards obligations on the contractor. They must comply with the Code of Practice for Noise and 

Vibration Control on Construction and Open Sites (BS5228-1 :2009), which includes a range of absolute and 

relative construction criteria for construction. In addition, the project contractor has installed noise monitors. 

larnr6d Eireann has ensured the contractor pro-actively maintains an environmental management plan for 

the construction phase, which seeks to avoid, reduce and remedy noise emissions. The construction phase 

house-keeping is undertaken to ensure, as far as is practicable, that the construction works are undertaken 

with least environmental impact and the contractor is a good neighbour to adjacent properties. larnr6d 

Eireann has proactively sought to advise neighbouring properties of ongoing works. 

Mr. Woods has asked about a mound of clay and stone adjacent to the compound. This is an adjacent site 

not owned by CIE or larnr6d Eireann. The mound was put there by the property owner who it is believed is 

planning to build quite a large development on that site, with access from Carnlough Road where there are 

currently some derelict houses in the ownership of the developer. The mound location is not part of the 

compound. The compound, being used to facilitate the Phoenix Park Tunnel Project, will cease to be used 

as a construction compound by the civils contractor from June 2016. It will be used sporadically by larnr6d 

Eireann's Chief Civil Engineers Department as a maintenance compound from then on. 

Cathaolrtcach Chairman· P Gatrney(UK), su,,rth61rl Direclors: F Allen, P Golden, T McGee(UK), J Moloney; F O'Mahony, T Wynne; 
Prtomh Fhcldhmeannach Chief Executive: D Franks 
Culdeachta Theoranta Cl�ralthe In Elrtnn ag StAlsltin UI Chonghalle, Balle Atha Cllath 1, 001 V6V6 
A Limited Company Regislered in Ireland at Connolly Station. Dublin 1 No. 119671 Vat No. IE 4812851 O 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 

MINISTER'S OFFICE <minister@dttas.ie> 
27 October 2015 09:52 

To: Reardon Heidi 
Subject: Ministers Office - George Royal - Non existent customer service at irish rail 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Follow up 
Completed 

For attention and direct reply please. 

Chris Smith 

Private Secretary 

From: George Royal [mailto:george.royall@gmail.com] 
Sent: 25 October 2015 00:45 
To: MINISTER'S OFFICE 

Subject: non existent customer service at irish rail 

Dear Minister I purchased 3 return rail tickets for my sister and her daughters on the 19th October for travel 
on the 7th November, less than 24 hours later I tried to change the departure train time from 9.35am to 
7.35am as I booked the wrong time by mistake, the lady on the contact number said i would lose 20% of my 
money or pay a 30euro surcharge ifl wanted to change the times on the tickets, Minister firstly it was within 
24 hours when I asked to change them and secondly the departure date is nearly 3 weeks away , I dont think 
I should be penalised at all because it is so easy to click a wrong box when on a laptop and especially as I 
tried to rectify it almost immediately, I emailed the customer service and was told I would be contacted 
within 3 working days and they never got in touch 
Please can you get some common sense used in this matter. 
Kind regards 
George 

George Royal 
************************************************************ 

Ta eolas sa teachtaireacht leictreonach seo a d'fheadfadh bheith priobhaideach n6 faoi run agus b'fheidir go 
mbeadh abhar runda n6 pribhleideach ann. Is le h-aghaidh an duine/na ndaoine n6 le h-aghaidh an aonain 
ata ainmnithe thuas agus le haghaidh an duine/na ndaoine sin amhain ata an t-eolas. Ta cosc ar rochtain don 
teachtaireacht leictreonach seo do aon duine eile. Murab ionann tusa agus an te a bhfuil an teachtafreacht 
ceaptha d6 biodh a fhios agat nach gceadaitear nochtadh, c6ipeail, scaipeadh n6 usaid an eolais agus/n6 an 
chornhaid seo agus b'fheidir d'fheadfadh bheith midhleathach. 

The information in this email is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the 
addressee. Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. lf you are not the intended recipient, any 
disclosure, copying, distribution or any action taken or omitted to be taken in reliance on it is prohibited and 
may be unlawful. ** * ** * * * ** * *** ******* ** * * *** * **** * * *** * **** ***** * * ** * * *****
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Chief Executive, Staisiun Ui Chonghaile, Balla Atha Cliath 1 

Priomh Fheidhmeannach, Connolly Station, Dublin 1 

01 703 2454 , 01 703 2608 info@irishrail.ie I www.irishrail.ie 

Mr. George Royal, 

(George.royal1@gmail.com) 

5
th 

November 2015

Dear Mr. Royal, 

I refer to your email to Mr. Paschal Donohoe, T.D., Minister for Transport, Tourism & Sport, in relation 

to your recent on line purchase which has been forwarded to me for attention and direct reply. 

I understand Lorraine from our Customer Care Team has contacted you and resolved this matter to 

your satisfaction. 

Thank you for tal<ing the time to bring this to our attention. 

Yours sincerely, 

David Franks, 

Chief Executive. 

Calhaoir1cach Chairman • P Gaflney(UK), Sllurth61rl Directors: F Allen, P Golden, T McGee(UK). J Moloney; F O'Mahony, T Wynne; 
Prlomh Fhcldhmeannach Chief Executive: D Franks 
Culdeachla Thooranta CIMallhe In Elrlnn ag St�islun UI Chonghallo, Baile Atha Cllath 1, 001 VGVG 
A Limited Company Registered in Ireland at Connolly Station, Dublin 1 No.119571 Vat No. IE 4812851 o 
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Reardon Heidi 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Hi Heidi, 

MINISTER'S OFFICE <minister@dttas.ie> 
27 October 2015 14:10 
Reardon Heidi 
Ministers Office - Vincent Houlihan - Taking bicycles on trains 
Houlihan.docx; ATT00001.txt; ATT00002.htm 

Follow up 
Completed 

Please see the attached correspondence for your attention and direct reply. 

Best regards, 

Freddy 

Minister Donohoe's office 
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Our Ref: PD/15/10433 

Dear Mr Houlihan 

On behalf of the Minister for Transport, Tourism & Sport, Paschal Donohoe, T.D., I wish to thank you 

for your email about taking bicycles on trains. As this is a matter under the remit of larnr6d Eireann, I 

have forwarded your letter to the office of Mr David Franks, Chief Executive, for his attention and 

direct reply to you. 

Yours sincerely, 

Chris Smith 

Private Secretary to Minister Paschal Donohoe 

From: Paschal Donohoe [mailto:Paschal.Donohoe@Oireachtas.ie] 
Sent: 21 October 2015 11:19 
To: MINISTER'S OFFICE 

Subject: Fw: bicycles on trains. 

· · Forwarded by Paschal Donohoe/Members/Oireachtas on 21/10/2015 11 :18 

, ,om Vincent Houlihan <vincentahoulihan@qmail.com> 
To: paschal.donohoe@oireachtas.ie, leoconstituency@health.qov.ie, 
Date: 21/10/2015 11:02 
Sllbjecl: bicycles on trains. 

Dear Sirs 

I include both Minister for health and transport as this issue effects both departments 

and a combined effort could be called for. 

Bikes on trains 

I write with regards to recent news that bike are soon to be ba1med from all trains. I would 
ask that you reconsider this issue on the following grounds: 
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(1) The ability to bring your bike on-board has allowed people to get employment in places
where public transport is either non existent or rare.

(2) In some cases, it would be impossible to cycle all the way to work, but the use of the train
at least gets people near enough to complete the journey in acceptable time.

(3) Traffic congestion. Most people can now leave their cars behind because they can hop on
the train with the bike and complete the journey at the other end cycling. Removing this
option will leave them with no option but to take the car in an already busy city.

( 4) Bringing your bike to work on the train for time keeping purposes, allows you the luxury
of cycling home when you are not tied to time, and therefore easing the overcrowding on
some rush hour transport methods.

There are many other reasons health of the nation being one, but I feel the above 3 have a 
major impact on industry in general, with time keeping productivity etc. 

While on the subject of cycling. 

Nazi like approach to cyclists is becoming widespread. 

I use a folding bike, and I am capable of driving although currently don't hold a licence due to 
financial reasons above everything else. I have noticed an increased sense of anger against 
people who cycle to the point of being sinister and aggressive, and in some cases almost fatal 
( personal experience) . This comes not just from drivers, but the general public. Media has 
painted cyclists in a very bad light, and this gives some people the idea that we are somehow 
criminal and anti social. I have almost been killed on 3 occasions recently over this attitude 
when drivers have completely ignored my hand signals and driven straight at me. Others have 
passed me by and deliberately blocked cycle paths allowing me safe turning. I have 
experience on both car and bike, so I feel qualified to speak on this issue. 

Educating cyclists. 

I will agree there needs to be an educating campaign on cyclists as some feel using pedestrian 
lights as a green to go, or ignoring lights all together is harmless. I also feel the use of hand 
signals have been forgotten as most drivers don't appear to !mow what they mean either. I d 
always abide by the rules of the road as growing up in Ireland in the 70s there were huge 
campaigns for safe road use, this appears to be gone.This needs to be nationwide available to 
adults, and in schools also. 

Educating Motorists. 

As motorists are the main complainers about cycling. why not allow them the opportunity to 
experience what it is like to cycle, in the driving wind against the rain and cold avoiding 
potholes and having to dodge aggressive drivers while doing so. It could be introduced as pati 
of their test or in cases where there have been instances with a bike, to allow them see things 
from both angles. 

On going driving tests. 
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It has not skipped my attention that some drivers on our roads even today who scream and 
wave at us who cycle, have never sat a test, but hold a full drivers licence. An ongoing skills 
test or a follow up on them is essential for road safety. It is outrageous to believe that 
someone who has passed the state test fully, has to wear an N sticker on their car to allow 
them to be bullied as novices while these untested drivers are still out there and in some cases 
(not all) causing havoc and are still unmarked, ( makes a laugh of the whole system) 

Health benefits for the nation. 

in a generation where obesity is the main cause of death, illness and stress on the health 
system. we should be doing more to encourage people to take to the bike and bum a few 
pounds. The health benefits to the environment would be monumental. The health benefts to 
a generation who sit behind keyboards or car wheels goes beyond the need to say. The cycle 
lanes in Dublin are amazing, and people should be encouraged to take up cycling and 
experience them. ( just as our parents and grandparents did). 

My personal health story. 

I was a 40 a day smoker, and now take a bike for work purposes. I use a folding bike on the 
Dart. It was using this bike that showed me just how much damage I was doing to my health. 
I was 49 and unable to cycle 10 minutes without running out of breath and almost having a 
heart attack. I am now 53, a non smoker and cycle everywhere. I am healthier now than I was 
in my 40s and have recently had a full health check which verifies this. 

Perhaps Leo Varadkar would have less stress in his work today is there were more cyclists 
and less aggressive and in some cases untested drivers on the roads of Ireland. 

I feel it is my duty as a road user to address the current situation, as this new found hatred and 
aggression towards people who are not harming the environment, improving their health and 
reducing traffic build up in our cities and towns needs to be addressed before it causes lives. 
Hi viz and helmets help, but they also appear to give some drivers the idea that you are now 
fair game. While some cyclists appear to feel that wearing these eliminates the need to obey 
the rules. Education on both sides is essential for both general well being and road safety. 

Yours Sincerely 
Vincent Houlihan. 
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Chief Executive, Stalsiun ur Chonghalle, Balle Atha Cliath 1 
Priomh Fheidhmeannach, Connolly Station, Dublin 1 

01 703 2454 01 703 2608 info@irishrail.ie www.irishrail.ie 

Mr. Vincent Houlihan, 

(vincentahoulihan@gmail.com) 

5111 November 2015

Dear Mr. Houlihan, 

I refer to your email to Mr. Paschal Donohoe, T.D., Minister for Transport, Tourism & Sport, in relation 

to our Bike policy which has been forwarded to me for attention and direct reply. 

Thank you for your feedback in relation to our bicycle policy. 

Due to capacity constraints and in accordance with Health and Safety requirements, the current 

bicycle policy restricts the use of bicycles on our services during peak hours which is consistent with 

rail operators throughout Europe. As passenger numbers return to pre-recession levels and in the 

interests of passenger safety and comfort, larnr6d Eireann has no alternative but to enforce the 

current bicycle policy from the 19111 October. 

larnrod Eireann welcomes bicycles on our services outside peak commuting hours on Monday to 

Fridays and anytime at weekends. For Intercity services, as bicycle spaces are limited, it is advisable 

to book in advance on-line at www.irishrail.ie. 

Please note that fold up bikes can be carried on-board all of our services free of charge at any time 

while bicycle racks are provided at most stations. There are also two Dublin bike scheme docking 

stations at Heuston station and another at St Johns road. 

I do hope that this is of assistance to you. 

Yours sincerely, 

David Franks, 

Chief Executive. 
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